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无菌性
PROLENE™缝线采用环氧乙烷气体灭菌。不得重复灭
菌。如果包装已损坏或打开，请勿使用。请废弃打
开包装后尚未用完的缝线。

存放
无需特殊的存储条件。过期后不能使用。

标签上使用的标志

请勿重复使用

件数

使用有效期 – 年份和月份

使用环氧乙烷灭菌

CE标志和认证机构的识别号， 
产品符合医疗设备指令93/42/EEC 
的基本要求。

批号

注意：参阅使用说明

制造商

目录编号

欧洲共同体授权代理

使用说明

PROLENE™
（单股聚丙烯） 
无菌合成不可吸收 

缝线

产品描述
PROLENE™聚丙烯缝线是一种合成的单股不可吸收无菌
外科缝线，其材质是聚丙烯等规结晶立体异构体（一
种合成的线状聚烯烃）。其分子式为(C3H6)n。PROLENE™缝
线可供有未染色（透明）的和用酞菁蓝染成蓝色的，
颜色指数为74160。PROLENE™缝线的供应规格有各种尺
寸和长度，并与各种类型和尺寸的不锈钢缝针相连。
本材料也提供有如下配置：
1. HEMO-SEAL™带针缝线，其中缝线线径与缝合针的尺

寸对应良好，从而减轻针眼出血。
2. 各种材质制成的多种成分，可用于皮下缝合或肌腱

缝合时锚定缝线线头。
3. 带软管可用作保留缝线。
4. PROLENE™缝线带PTFE（聚四氟乙烯）纱布，用作缝线

与组织表面间的衬垫，以加大荷载面积。
产品范围的全部详情请见产品目录。除了公制0.5 (7/0)
缝线的线径稍大（最大加大0.007 mm）外，PROLENE™缝
线符合欧洲药典对无菌不可吸收缝线以及美国药典
对不可吸收外科缝线的要求。

适应证
PROLENE™缝线适用于一般软组织修复和/或结扎，包括
心血管、眼科和神经外科的手术。

用法
应根据患者的病情、外科医生的经验、手术方法及伤
口大小来选择和使用缝线。

性能
PROLENE™缝线可以引起组织内轻微的急性炎症反应，
其后纤维结缔组织会将缝线缓慢包裹起来。PROLENE™
缝线既不可吸收，也不能被组织酶降解或损坏。由于
本产品具有相对生物学惰性，因此建议将其用于需

要尽可能减小缝线反应的部位。作为一种单股缝线，
本缝线已被成功地用于后期发生感染或被污染的伤
口，它可以最大程度地减轻后期发生窦道形成和缝
线被挤出的现象。由于其与组织无粘连，PROLENE™缝
线可用作抽出式缝线。

禁忌证
尚未知。

警告/注意事项/相互作用
用PROLENE™缝线缝合伤口前，使用者必须熟悉与不
可吸收缝线有关的外科操作程序和技法，因为伤口
裂开的危险会因缝合部位和使用缝合材料的不同而
有所差异。
同其它异物一样，缝线长期与盐性液体（如尿液或胆
汁）接触会导致结石形成。处理感染或被污染的伤口
时，必须遵循可以接受的外科操作规范。
取放缝线时应小心避免其表面被外科器械损坏，因
为这可导致使用中的缝线发生断裂。避免用外科器械 
 （如镊子或持针钳）挤压或折曲缝线。
为了保证缝线结安全可靠，必须采用标准外科技法
的平结和方结，根据手术情况和外科医生的经验，
还可以多打几个结。使用聚丙烯缝线时，尤其要多
打几道结。
取放外科缝针时，必须小心谨慎，以免损坏缝针。持针
时需夹持在从针鼻到针尖之间距离的三分之一（1/3） 
到二分之一（1/2）处。拿持针尖部会影响缝针的穿透
能力，可能会造成缝针折断。拿持针尾或针柄处会造
成缝针弯曲或针柄断裂。改变缝针形状可能会使其失
去原有强度，容易弯曲和断裂。使用者取放外科缝针
时要格外小心，以免意外扎伤。将用过的缝针废弃于
标有“锐器”字样的容器内。
不得重复灭菌/重复使用。重复使用本器械（或本器
械的各部分）可能引起产品降解的风险，并由于降解
而可能导致产品失效及/或交叉污染，从而可能导致
感染或将血源性病原体传播给患者或使用者。

不良反应
与使用这类缝线有关的不良反应包括轻微的初期组
织炎性反应和一过性伤口刺激症状。同其它异物一
样，PROLENE™缝线可能会加重既有的感染。

不良反應
與使用本縫合線相關的不良反應包括極輕微的初期
發炎性組織反應和暫時性局部傷口刺激。與所有異
物一樣，PROLENE™縫合線可能加劇現有感染。
滅菌
PROLENE™縫合線經環氧乙烷氣滅菌。不得重複滅菌。
如果包裝已損壞或打開，請勿使用。廢棄包裝已打
開但未使用的縫合線。
儲存
無須特別儲存條件。超過效期請勿使用。
標籤上使用的標誌

不得重複使用

數量
有效期限 – 年份和月份

使用環氧乙烷滅菌。

CE標誌和認證機構的識別號產品符合
醫療設備指令93/42/EEC的基本要求

批號

注意：參閱使用說明

製造廠

目錄型號

歐洲共同體授權代表

使用說明

PROLENE™
（單股聚丙烯） 

滅菌合成不可吸收性 

縫合線

產品說明
PROLENE™縫合線為一條單股、合成、不可吸收性、 
滅菌外科縫合線。由含有等規聚丙烯結晶立體
異構物的一種合成線型聚丙烯製成。其分子式為 
(C3H6)n。PROLENE™縫合線的可供產品有未染色（無色）， 
和以酞菁藍染成藍色的（顏色指數為7416 0）。 
PROLENE™縫合線有各種尺寸和長度，附有不同樣式
及尺寸的不鏽鋼縫針。本材質的供應還可包括以
下方式：
1. 帶HEMO-SEAL™針的縫合線，其縫合線直徑與針的

直徑大小非常接近，可以減少針孔滲血的程度。
2. 各種材料製成的多種組件，可用於皮下縫合或肌

腱縫合時錨定縫合線線頭。 
3. 帶軟管可可作為保持性縫合線使用。 
4. 帶PTFE（聚四氟乙烯）墊的PROLENE™縫合線可像 

墊布般被利用在組織表面與縫合線間增加著
力區域。

產品的全部詳情請見產品目錄。PROLENE™縫合線符
合歐洲藥典對滅菌不可吸收性縫合線的標準和美
國藥典對不可吸收性外科縫合線的要求，除公制 
0.5 (7/0)縫合線尺寸稍大。
適應症
PROLENE™縫合線適用於一般軟組織的縫合及/或結
紮，包括心臟血管、眼科和神經外科手術。
應用
應依據病人狀況、醫生的手術經驗、手術技巧和傷
口大小，選擇並植入適用的縫合線。

效能
PROLENE™縫合線在組織引起極輕微的初期發炎反應，
其後會漸漸被纖維結締組織包圍。PROLENE™縫合線既
不被吸收，也不會因組織酵素的作用而降解或減弱。
由於它在生物學上的非活性，建議用於需要縫合線
反應最低的部位。做為單股縫合線，本縫合線已被成
功地用於那些後期被感染或被污染的傷口，它可以
最大限度地減輕後期竇道形成和縫合線被擠出的現
象。因PROLENE™縫合線不易與組織粘連的特性，使其
能有效地做為抽出式縫合線使用。
禁忌症
無已知之禁忌症。
警語/注意事項/相互作用
使用PROLENE™縫合線縫合傷口前，使用者必須熟悉與
不可吸收性縫合線相關的外科操作程序和技術，因為
傷口裂開的危險可能因使用部位和縫合線材質而異。
和任何外來物質一樣，縫合線長時間與鹽溶液接觸，
例如在尿道或膽道，可能會造成結石。處理感染或被
污染的傷口時，必須遵循可以接受的外科操作規範。
使用此類或其它縫合線時，應小心操作，避免損壞縫
合線。避免用外科器械（如持針鉗和鑷子等）擠壓或
折曲縫合線。
縫合線打結必須使用標準外科技術的平結和方結，
並依照當時的環境和醫師的經驗，多打幾個結使之
牢固。使用聚丙烯縫合線時，尤其應多打幾個結。 
使用手術縫針時應謹慎，避免損壞縫針。持針時應夾
持在從針尾端到針尖距離的三分之一（1/3至二分之一 
 （1/2）處。持針於針尖區域會影響縫針的穿透力，並造
成縫針折斷。持針於針腳或接線端會造成縫針彎曲
或折斷。改變縫針形狀可能會使其失去原有強度，容
易彎曲和斷裂。使用者操作縫針時要格外小心，以免
意外紮傷自己。將使用過的縫針丟棄於標有「銳器」
字樣的容器內。
不得重複滅菌／使用。重複使用本裝置（或本裝置的
一部分）可能造成產品降解,而可能導致產品發生故
障和/或交叉污染的危險，並可能導致患者和使用者
的血源性病原體感染或傳播。

krížovou kontamináciou, čo môže viesť k infekcii alebo prenosu krvou 
prenášaných patogénov na pacientov a používateľov.
NEŽIADUCE ÚČINKY
Nežiaduce reakcie spájané s týmto zariadením zahŕňajú minimálnu 
počiatočnú zápalovú reakciu tkaniva a prechodné lokálne podráždenie 
v mieste rany. Tak ako všetky cudzie telesá, niť PROLENE™ môže zhoršiť 
už existujúcu infekciu.
STERILITA
Chirurgické nite PROLENE™ sú sterilizované plynným etylénoxidom. 
Nesterilizujte opakovane. Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený alebo 
otvorený. Otvorené, nepoužité chirurgické nite zlikvidujte.
SKLADOVANIE
Nevyžadujú sa žiadne špeciálne skladovacie podmienky. Nepoužívajte 
po dátume exspirácie. 
POUŽITÉ SYMBOLY NA ETIKETE

Nepoužívajte opakovane

Počet jednotiek
Použite do – rok a mesiac 

Sterilizované etylénoxidom

Označenie CE a identifikačné číslo notifikovaného 
orgánu. Produkt spĺňa základné požiadavky 
smernice 93/42/EHS o zdravotníckych pomôckach.

Číslo šarže

Upozornenie: Pozri návod na použitie

Výrobca

Katalógové číslo

Autorizovaný zástupca v Európskom spoločenstve

co może spowodować uszkodzenie i/lub zanieczyszczenie krzyżowe 
produktu; może to doprowadzić do zakażenia lub narażenia pacjentów 
i użytkowników na kontakt z patogenami przenoszonymi przez krew. 
DZIAŁANIA NIEPOŻĄDANE
Działania niepożądane związane ze stosowaniem tego materiału 
obejmują: minimalną początkową reakcję zapalną tkanek oraz 
przejściowe miejscowe podrażnienie rany. Podobnie jak w przypadku 
wszystkich ciał obcych, nici PROLENE™ mogą potęgować istniejącą 
infekcję.
JAŁOWOŚĆ
Nici PROLENE™ są wyjaławiane tlenkiem etylenu. Nie wyjaławiać 
powtórnie. Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone lub otwarte. 
Niezużyte szwy w otwartych opakowaniach należy wyrzucić.
PRZECHOWYWANIE
Brak specjalnych wymogów dotyczących przechowywania. Nie używać 
po upływie daty ważności.
SYMBOLE UŻYTE NA OPAKOWANIU

Nie używać powtórnie

Liczba jednostek
Wykorzystać do – rok i miesiąc

Wysterylizowano tlenkiem etylenu

Znak CE i numer identyfikacyjny jednostki 
notyfikowanej. Produkt spełnia wymagania 
zasadnicze zawarte w dyrektywie 93/42/EWG 
dotyczącej wyrobów medycznych.

Nr serii

Uwaga: patrz Instrukcja użytkowania

Producent

Numer katalogowy

Autoryzowany przedstawiciel we  
Wspólnocie Europejskiej

Návod na použitie

PROLENE™
(MONOFILNÝ POLYPROPYLÉN) 

STERILNÁ SYNTETICKÁ NEVSTREBATEĽNÁ

CHIRURGICKÁ NIŤ
POPIS
Niť PROLENE™ je jednovláknová syntetická nevstrebateľná sterilná 
chirurgická niť, vyrobená z izotaktického kryštalického stereoizoméru 
polypropylénu, lineárneho syntetického polyolefínu. Molekulárny vzorec je 
(C3H6)n. Nite PROLENE™ sú dostupné nefarbené (číre) a farbené na modro 
ftalokyanínovou modrou, číslo farebného indexu 74160. Nite PROLENE™ 
sú dostupné v širokom rozsahu priemerov a dĺžok, pripojené k ihlám 
z nehrdzavejúcej ocele rôznych typov a veľkostí. Tento materiál je tiež 
k dispozícii v nasledujúcich podobách: 
1. Kombinácia ihly a chirurgickej nite HEMO-SEAL™, kde sa priemer nite 

presnejšie približuje k priemeru zapojenia ihly s cieľom zníženia miery 
krvácania v otvore po ihle. 

2. Celý sortiment komponentov z rôznych materiálov na upevnenie 
konca chirurgickej nite pri podkožnom uzavretí alebo na použitie pri 
zošívaní šliach. 

3. Hadičky umožňujúce použitie na retenčné stehy. 
4. Nite PROLENE™ s podložkami z PTFE (polytetrafluóroetylénu) slúžiacimi 

ako poduška medzi niťou a  povrchom tkaniva na zväčšenie nosnej 
plochy.

Všetky podrobnosti o sortimente výrobkov nájdete v katalógu. Nite 
PROLENE™ spĺňajú požiadavky Európskeho liekopisu pre sterilné 
nevstrebateľné vlákna a požiadavky Liekopisu Spojených štátov amerických 
pre nevstrebateľné chirurgické šijacie materiály s výnimkou malej 
nadrozmernosti pri metrickej veľkosti 0,5 (7/0).
INDIKÁCIE
Nite PROLENE™ sú určené na použitie pri rôznych zákrokoch zahŕňajúcich 
zošívanie či ligáciu mäkkých tkanív, vrátane použitia pri kardiovaskulárnych, 
oftalmologických a neurochirurgických zákrokoch. 
APLIKÁCIA
Výber a implantácia nití závisí od stavu pacienta, skúseností chirurga, 
operačnej techniky a veľkosti rany.

Instrukcja stosowania
STERYLNE SYNTETYCZNE NIEWCHŁANIALNE 

NICI CHIRURGICZNE 
PROLENE™ 

(Z MONOFILAMENTOWEJ PRZĘDZY POLIPROPYLENOWEJ)

OPIS
Chirurgiczne nici PROLENE™ to monofilamentowe, syntetyczne, 
niewchłanialne, sterylne nici chirurgiczne wykonane z izotaktycznego, 
krystalicznego stereoizomeru polipropylenu, syntetycznego liniowego 
poliolefinu. Chemiczny wzór cząsteczkowy to (C3H6)n. Nici PROLENE™ 
są dostępne w postaci niebarwionej (przezroczystej) lub barwionej na 
niebiesko za pomocą błękitu ftalocyjaninowego (indeks barwy 74160). 
Nici PROLENE™ są dostępne w wielu rozmiarach i długościach, w zestawach  
z igłami ze stali nierdzewnej różnego rodzaju i wielkości. Materiał jest 
również dostępny w następujących konfiguracjach: 
1. HEMO-SEAL™ − zestaw nici z igłą, w którym średnice igły i nici zostały 

ściślej dopasowane w celu zmniejszenia krwawienia w miejscu wkłucia. 
2. Zestawy z różnymi elementami wykonanymi z różnych materiałów 

przeznaczonymi do mocowania końców nici w szwach podskórnych lub 
do zszywania ścięgien. 

3. Zestawy z rurkami stosowane przy szwach wzmacniających (retencyjnych). 
4. Zestaw nici PROLENE™ zaopatrzony w łatki z PTFE (politetrafluoroetylenu) 

przeznaczone do zastosowania jako podkładki pomiędzy szwem  
a powierzchnią tkanki w celu zwiększenia powierzchni nośnej.

Pełne dane dotyczące asortymentu produktów podano w katalogu. Nici 
PROLENE™ są zgodne z wymogami Farmakopei Europejskiej dla jałowych 
nici niewchłanialnych oraz z wymogami Farmakopei Stanów Zjednoczonych 
dla niewchłanialnych nici chirurgicznych, z wyjątkiem nieznacznego 
przekroczenia średnicy w rozmiarze metrycznym 0,5 (7/0).
WSKAZANIA
Nici PROLENE™ są zalecane do stosowania w ogólnych przypadkach 
przybliżania tkanek miękkich i (lub) ich podwiązywania, w tym w chirurgii 
sercowo-naczyniowej, okulistycznej i neurochirurgii. 
ZASTOSOWANIE
Nici należy dobierać i stosować w zależności od stanu ogólnego pacjenta, 
doświadczenia chirurga, techniki chirurgicznej oraz wielkości rany.
DZIAŁANIE
Nici PROLENE™ wywołują minimalną początkową reakcję zapalną 
w tkankach, po której następuje stopniowe otaczanie szwów przez 
włóknistą tkankę łączną. Szwy PROLENE™ nie podlegają wchłanianiu, 

PÔSOBENIE
Niť PROLENE™ spočiatku vyvolá minimálnu zápalovú reakciu tkaniva, 
po ktorej nasleduje postupné opuzdrenie švov fibróznym spojivovým 
tkanivom. Chirurgická niť PROLENE™ sa nevstrebáva, ani nepodlieha 
rozpadu či oslabeniu pôsobením tkanivových enzýmov. Vzhľadom na jej 
relatívnu biologickú inertnosť sa odporúča na použitie všade tam, kde 
je žiaduca čo najmenšia reakcia tkaniva na niť. Ako jednovláknová niť 
sa úspešne používa v chirurgických ranách, ktoré sa sekundárne infikujú 
alebo kontaminujú, kde dokáže minimalizovať neskoršie riziko tvorby 
fistúl a vypudenia švov. Z dôvodu nízkej adherencie ku tkanivu sa nite 
PROLENE™ ľahko odstraňujú.
KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
Nie sú známe.
VAROVANIA/BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA/INTERAKCIE
Používatelia musia byť pred použitím nití PROLENE™ na uzatváranie 
rán oboznámení s chirurgickými zákrokmi a technikami týkajúcimi 
sa nevstrebateľných nití, pretože riziko dehiscencie rany sa môže líšiť 
v závislosti od miesta aplikácie a použitého materiálu nite. 
Tak ako každé cudzie teleso, dlhší kontakt akejkoľvek nite so slanými 
roztokmi, ako sú napríklad tie v močovom alebo žlčovom trakte, môže viesť 
k tvorbe kameňov. Pri ošetrovaní infikovaných alebo kontaminovaných rán 
sa musí dodržiavať prijateľná chirurgická prax. 
Je potrebné postupovať opatrne, aby nedošlo k poškodeniu povrchu materiálu 
chirurgickými nástrojmi, pretože to môže viesť k pretrhnutiu používaného 
materiálu. Vyhýbajte sa poškodeniu lisovaním alebo pricviknutím nití pri 
použití chirurgických nástrojov ako sú kliešte či držiaky ihiel. 
Primerane pevné zaviazanie uzla si vyžaduje štandardnú chirurgickú 
techniku plochých a štvorcových uzlov s prídavnými uzlami, ak to indikujú 
chirurgické okolnosti a skúsenosti chirurga. Pri viazaní polypropylénových 
chirurgických nití je osobitne vhodné použitie prídavných uzlov. 
Pri manipulácii s chirurgickými ihlami dávajte pozor, aby sa nepoškodili. 
Ihlu uchopujte asi v tretine (1/3) až polovici (1/2) vzdialenosti medzi 
uškom a špičkou. Uchopenie v oblasti špičky môže zhoršiť účinnosť 
penetrácie a spôsobiť zlomenie ihly. Uchopenie pri konci alebo ušku môže 
spôsobiť ohnutie alebo zlomenie. Tvarovanie ihly môže spôsobiť stratu 
pevnosti a  zníženú odolnosť voči ohýbaniu a  zlomeniu. Pri manipulácii 
s chirurgickými ihlami je potrebné postupovať opatrne, aby nedošlo 
k náhodnému pichnutiu ihlou. Použité ihly odstraňujte do nádob na 
ostré predmety.
Nesterilizujte ani nepoužívajte opakovane. Opakované použitie 
tohto zariadenia (alebo častí tohto zariadenia) môže vytvoriť riziko 
opotrebovania produktu s jeho možným následným zlyhaním a/alebo 

degradacji ani osłabieniu wskutek działania enzymów tkankowych. 
Na skutek ich względnej obojętności biologicznej są one zalecane do 
stosowania w miejscach, gdzie pożądana jest jak najmniejsza reakcja 
tkankowa. Ze względu na ich monofilamentową budowę były one 
z powodzeniem stosowane w ranach zanieczyszczonych lub zakażonych, 
gdzie mogą zminimalizować tworzenie się przetok oraz wypychanie szwu 
przez organizm. Nici PROLENE™ nie przywierają do tkanek, dlatego są 
skuteczne w przypadku, gdy szwy wymagają usunięcia.
PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Nieznane.
OSTRZEŻENIA/ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI/INTERAKCJE
Przed użyciem nici PROLENE™ do zamykania ran użytkownicy powinni 
poznać procedury i techniki chirurgiczne z zastosowaniem nici 
niewchłanialnych, ponieważ w zależności od miejsca zastosowania 
i materiału, z którego wykonane są nici, występuje zróżnicowane ryzyko 
rozejścia się brzegów rany. 
Podobnie jak w przypadku wszystkich ciał obcych dłuższy kontakt 
jakichkolwiek nici chirurgicznych z roztworami soli, takimi jak te, które 
znajdują się w drogach moczowych lub żółciowych, może powodować 
kalcyfikację. W przypadku ran skażonych lub zanieczyszczonych należy 
postępować zgodnie z przyjętymi praktykami chirurgicznymi. 
Należy zachować ostrożność, aby nie dopuścić do uszkodzenia powierzchni 
materiału przyrządami chirurgicznymi, ponieważ mogłoby to spowodować 
jego pęknięcie. Należy unikać uszkodzeń, takich jak zgniecenie lub 
marszczenie, powstałych w wyniku stosowania narzędzi chirurgicznych, 
takich jak kleszcze lub imadła do igieł. 
Odpowiednie zabezpieczenie węzłów wymaga zastosowania standardowej 
techniki wiązania węzłów płaskich i kwadratowych z dodatkowymi 
przewiązaniami, zgodnie z warunkami chirurgicznymi i doświadczeniem 
chirurga. Zastosowanie dodatkowych przewiązań jest szczególnie 
wskazane przy wiązaniu nici polipropylenowych. 
Manipulując igłami chirurgicznymi, należy postępować ostrożnie, 
aby uniknąć uszkodzeń. Igłę należy trzymać na odcinku pomiędzy jedną 
trzecią (1/3) a połową (1/2) jej długości od strony nici. Chwytanie w okolicy 
ostrza może pogorszyć właściwości penetrujące igły i spowodować jej 
złamanie. Chwytanie w okolicy punktu nawleczenia nici może spowodować 
zgięcie lub złamanie igły. Zmienianie kształtu igieł może je osłabić 
i zmniejszyć ich wytrzymałość na zginanie i złamanie. Aby uniknąć 
zranienia, podczas używania igieł należy zachować ostrożność. Zużyte igły 
należy usuwać do pojemników na odpady ostre.
Nie wyjaławiać powtórnie/nie używać powtórnie. Ponowne użycie tego 
wyrobu (lub jego części) może stworzyć ryzyko degradacji produktu, 

BIVERKNINGAR
Reaktioner som kan vara kopplade till användningen av denna produkt 
är bland annat minimal initial inflammatorisk vävnadsreaktion och 
övergående lokal irritation i området kring såret. I likhet med alla 
främmande kroppar kan PROLENE™ förvärra en befintlig infektion.
STERILITET
PROLENE™ suturer är steriliserade med etylenoxidgas. Får ej omsteriliseras. 
Får ej användas om förpackningen är skadad eller öppnad. Släng öppnade, 
oanvända suturer. 
FÖRVARING
Inga särskilda lagringsförhållanden krävs. Använd ej efter utgångsdatum.
SYMBOLER ANVÄNDA VID MÄRKNING

Får ej återanvändas

Antal enheter
Används före – år och månad

Steriliserad med etylenoxid

CE-märke och identifieringsnummer för anmält 
organ. Produkten uppfyller de väsentliga kraven i 
direktivet för medicinsk utrustning 93/42/EEG

Satsnummer

Obs: Se bruksanvisning

Tillverkare

Katalognummer

Auktoriserad representant i Europeiska gemenskaperna

e fractura. Os utilizadores devem tomar precauções ao manusear agulhas 
cirúrgicas, para evitar picadas por agulha acidentais. Eliminar as agulhas 
usadas em recipientes para objectos cortantes.
Não reesterilizar/reutilizar. A reutilização deste dispositivo (ou de partes 
deste dispositivo) pode criar um risco de degradação do produto, daí 
resultando falha do dispositivo e/ou contaminação cruzada, o que pode 
conduzir a infecção ou transmissão de agentes patogénicos transmitidos 
pelo sangue aos doentes e utilizadores.
REACÇÕES ADVERSAS
As reacções adversas associadas à utilização deste dispositivo incluem 
reacção inicial inflamatória mínima e irritação local transitória no local 
da ferida. Tal como acontece com todos os corpos estranhos, o PROLENE™ 
pode agravar uma infecção pré-existente.
ESTERILIZAÇÃO
Os fios de sutura PROLENE™ são esterilizados por gás de óxido de etileno. 
Não reesterilizar. Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada ou aberta. 
Descartar os fios de sutura abertos, mesmo que não utilizados. 
ARMAZENAMENTO
Não são necessárias condições especiais de armazenamento. Não utilizar 
após o prazo de validade.
SÍMBOLOS UTILIZADOS NA ROTULAGEM

Não reutilizar

Número de unidades
Validade — ano e mês 

Esterilizado utilizando óxido de etileno

Marca CE e número de identificação do organismo 
notificado. O produto cumpre os principais requisitos 
da directiva sobre dispositivos médicos 93/42/CEE.

Número de lote

Atenção: Consultar as instruções de utilização

Fabricante

Número de catálogo

Representante autorizado na Comunidade Europeia

Niet opnieuw steriliseren. Niet opnieuw gebruiken. Opnieuw gebruiken van dit 
medisch hulpmiddel (of onderdelen hiervan) kan een risico van productafbraak 
dat kan resulteren in storing van het product en/of kruisbesmetting veroorzaken, 
hetgeen kan leiden tot infectie of overdracht van bloedoverdraagbare 
pathogenen aan patiënten en gebruikers. 
BIJWERKINGEN
Bijwerkingen die gepaard gaan met het gebruik van dit hulpmiddel zijn 
onder meer een minimale ontstekingsreactie in het weefsel en voorbijgaande 
plaatselijke irritatie op de plaats van de wond. Zoals alle lichaamsvreemde stoffen 
kan PROLENE™ een bestaande infectie verergeren.
STERILITEIT
PROLENE™ hechtmateriaal is gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxidegas. Niet opnieuw 
steriliseren. Niet gebruiken als de verpakking geopend of beschadigd is. 
Geopend, ongebruikt hechtmateriaal wegwerpen. 
OPSLAG
Geen bijzondere voorzorgsmaatregelen voor de bewaring vereist. Niet gebruiken 
na de vervaldatum. 
SYMBOLEN OP DE ETIKETTEN

Niet opnieuw gebruiken

Aantal eenheden
Uiterste gebruiksdatum – jaar en maand

Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide
CE-markering en identificatienummer van 
de aangemelde instantie. Het product is in 
overeenstemming met de essentiële eisen van de 
richtlijn voor medische hulpmiddelen 93/42/EEG.

Lotnummer (partij)

Let op: Zie de gebruiksaanwijzing

Fabrikant

Catalogusnummer

Gemachtigd vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Unie

Bruksanvisning

PROLENE™
(MONOFILAMENT AV POLYPROPYLEN) 

STERIL SYNTETISK ICKE-RESORBERBAR

SUTUR
BESKRIVNING
PROLENE™ sutur är en syntetisk, icke resorberbar steril kirurgisk 
monofilamentsutur bestående av en isotaktisk kristallin stereoisomer 
av polypropylen, en syntetisk linjär olefin. Molekylformeln är 
(C3H6)n. PROLENE™ finns ofärgad (genomskinlig) samt färgad blå med 
ftalocyaninblått, färgindexnummer 74160. PROLENE™ finns i flera 
dimensioner och längder, fäst vid nålar av rostfritt stål av varierande typer 
och storlekar. Materialet levereras också i satser med följande innehåll:
1. HEMO-SEAL™ nålsuturkombination, i vilken suturens diameter och 

nål har justerats närmre till varandra för att reducera mängden 
blödning från nålhålet.

2. Ett antal komponenter i en mängd material för att ankra 
suturens ändpunkter för intrakutan slutning; eller för användning 
som sensutur.

3. Slangformade material för stödsuturering.
4. PROLENE™ med PTFE (polytetrafluoreten) pledget för användning 

som dyna mellan suturen och vävnadsytan för minskad belastning 
på påverkad yta.

Fullständiga uppgifter om produktsortimentet finns i katalogen. 
PROLENE™ uppfyller kraven i European Pharmacopoeia för sterila 
icke resorberbara trådar och i United States Pharmacopeia för 
icke resorberbara kirurgiska suturer, med undantag för en viss 
överdimensionering i metrisk storlek 0,5 (7/0).
INDIKATIONER
PROLENE™ suturer är avsedda att användas vid allmän sammanhållning 
av mjukdelsvävnad och/eller ligering, inklusive kardiovaskulära, 
oftalmologiska och neurokirurgiska procedurer.
ANVÄNDNING
Suturerna bör väljas och appliceras med hänsyn tagen till patientens 
tillstånd, kirurgens erfarenhet, kirurgisk metod och sårens storlek.

Instruções de utilização
PROLENE™

(MONOFILAMENTO DE POLIPROPILENO)

FIO DE SUTURA 
NÃO ABSORVÍVEL SINTÉTICO ESTERILIZADO

DESCRIÇÃO
O fio de sutura PROLENE™ consiste num fio de sutura cirúrgico 
monofilamentar sintético, esterilizado e não absorvível, constituído 
por um estereoisómero cristalino isotáctico de polipropileno, uma 
poliolefina linear sintética. A formula molecular é (C3H6)n. O PROLENE™ 
encontra-se disponível não colorido (incolor) e colorido de azul com azul 
de ftalocianina, índice de cor nº 74160. O PROLENE™ está disponível em 
vários calibres e comprimentos, armado com agulhas de aço inoxidável 
de calibres e de tipos diferentes. O material está igualmente disponível 
em apresentações que comportam os seguintes elementos: 
1. Uma combinação de fio de sutura com agulha HEMO-SEAL™, na qual 

os diâmetros da sutura e da agulha foram objecto de um alinhamento 
mais próximo, visando reduzir o grau de hemorragia decorrente da 
punção da agulha. 

2. Uma gama de componentes numa variedade de materiais 
que permitem ancorar as extremidades dos fios de sutura em 
encerramento subcuticular ou para suturar tendões. 

3. Tubos para permitir a utilização como sutura de retenção. 
4. PROLENE™ com pledgets de PTFE (politetrafluoretileno) que se 

destina a ser utilizado como almofada entre a sutura e a superfície 
do tecido para aumentar a área de suporte de carga.

O catálogo contém informações pormenorizadas sobre esta gama de 
produtos. O PROLENE™ está em conformidade com as especificações 
da Farmacopeia Europeia relativas aos “Fios de sutura esterilizados não 
absorvíveis”, e com as especificações da Farmacopeia dos Estados Unidos 
relativas aos “Fios de sutura cirúrgicos não absorvíveis”, com excepção de um 
ligeiro sobredimensionamento no calibre, em unidades métricas, de 0,5 (7/0).
INDICAÇÕES
Os fios de sutura PROLENE™ destinam-se a ser utilizados na coaptação e/
ou laqueação dos tecidos moles em geral, incluindo em procedimentos 
cardiovasculares, oftalmológicos e neurocirúrgicos. 
APLICAÇÃO
O material de sutura deve ser seleccionado e implantado em função do 
estado do paciente, da experiência do cirurgião, da técnica cirúrgica, 
assim como do tamanho da lesão.

Gebruiksaanwijzing

PROLENE™
(MONOFILAMENT POLYPROPYLEEN) 

STERIEL, SYNTHETISCH, NIET-RESORBEERBAAR

HECHTMATERIAAL
BESCHRIJVING
PROLENE™ hechtdraad is een monofilament, synthetisch, niet-resorbeerbaar, 
steriel chirurgisch hechtmateriaal dat bestaat uit een isotactische kristallijnen 
stereo-isomeer van polypropyleen, een synthetisch lineair poly-olefine. 
De molecuulformule is (C3H6)n. PROLENE™ is verkrijgbaar in ongekleurde 
(kleurloze) en blauw gekleurde uitvoering met fthalocyanine-blauw, 
Kleurindexnummer 74160. PROLENE™ is verkrijgbaar in verschillende 
diktematen en lengten, bevestigd aan roestvrijstalen naalden in diverse 
soorten en maten. Het materiaal is tevens leverbaar in de onderstaande 
uitvoeringen: 
1. HEMO-SEAL™ naald-hechtdraadcombinatie waarbij de diameters van de 

hechtdraad en de naald zeer nauwkeurig op elkaar zijn afgestemd om de 
mate van steekkanaalbloeding, veroorzaakt door de naald, te verminderen. 

2. Verschillende onderdelen in verschillende materialen om de uiteinden van 
hechtingen te verankeren bij subcutane wondhechting of voor het hechten 
van pezen. 

3. Slangetjes om gebruik als retentiehechting mogelijk te maken. 
4. PROLENE™ met PTFE (polytetrafluorethyleen) deppers voor gebruik als 

kussentje tussen de hechtingen en het weefseloppervlak ter vergroting 
van het dragend oppervlak.

De volledige details betreffende de productreeks staan beschreven in 
de catalogus. PROLENE™ voldoet aan de vereisten van de European 
Pharmacopoeia for Sterile Non-Absorbable Strands en aan de vereisten van 
de United States Pharmacopeia for Non-Absorbable Surgical Suture, met 
uitzondering van een geringe overschrijding van de standaardmaat Metric 
0,5 (7/0).
INDICATIES
PROLENE™ hechtmateriaal is bedoeld voor de hechting en/of ligatie van 
weke delen, onder andere bij gebruik bij cardiovasculaire, oogheelkundige en 
neurochirugische ingrepen.
TOEPASSING
Het hechtmateriaal moet worden gekozen en aangebracht afhankelijk van de 
toestand van de patiënt, de ervaring van de chirurg, de gebruikte techniek en 
de grootte van de wond.

PRESTANDA
PROLENE™ sutur ger upphov till en minimal akut inflammatorisk reaktion 
i vävnaden, vilken åtföljs av en gradvis inkapsling av suturen av fibrös 
bindväv. PROLENE™ sutur resorberas inte. Inte heller försvagas eller 
försämras den av påverkan från vävnadsenzymer. På grund av dess 
relativa biologiska inerthet rekommenderas suturen för användning 
där minsta möjliga suturreaktion önskas. Som en monofilamentsutur 
har den framgångsrikt använts på sår som senare blir infekterade eller 
kontaminerade för eliminering av efterföljande sinusbildning och 
suturavstötning. Frånvaro av bindning till vävnader har underlättat 
användningen av PROLENE™ sutur som en utdragningssutur.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Inga kända.
VARNINGAR/FÖRSIKGHETSÅTGÄRDER/INTERAKTIONER
Användare bör vara väl förfarna i kirurgisk hantering och knytteknik för icke 
resorberbara suturer innan PROLENE™ används vid sårförslutning, eftersom 
risken för sårruptur kan variera beroende på var användningsområdet är 
beläget och vilket suturmaterial som används.
I likhet med alla främmande kroppar kan alla suturer vid längre tids 
kontakt med saltlösningar, som i urin- eller gallvägar, ge upphov 
till konkrementbildning. Vedertagen kirurgisk praxis bör iakttas vid 
hanteringen av förorenade eller infekterade sår.
Var noga med att inte skada ytan på materialet vid hantering med kirurgiska 
instrument eftersom det då kan brista. Undvik kross- och sprickskador vid 
användning av kirurgiska instrument, såsom griptänger och nålförare.
Adekvat knutsäkerhet kräver kirurgiska standardtekniker med kirurgknutar 
och råbandsknopar med ytterligare slag alltefter de kirurgiska 
omständigheterna och kirurgens erfarenhet. Användningen av ytterligare 
slag är särskilt användbart vid knytning av polypropylensuturer.
Var försiktig vid hantering av kirurgiska nålar för att undvika skador., Fatta 
nålen inom ett område som ligger på ett avstånd av en tredjedel (1/3) 
till hälften (1/2) från nålfästet till spetsen. Att fatta nålen i närheten av 
spetsen kan försämra penetrationen och skada nålen. Om nålen fattas vid 
fästpunkten kan den böjas eller brytas av. Omformning av nålar kan leda 
till att de förlorar i styrka och blir mindre motståndskraftiga mot böjning 
och brytning. Var försiktig vid hantering av kirurgiska nålar för att undvika 
oavsiktliga stickskador. Kasta därför använda nålar i avsedda behållare.
Får ej omsteriliseras/återanvändas. Återanvändning av denna produkt 
(eller delar av denna produkt) kan skapa en risk för produktförsämring 
som kan resultera i funktionsfel och/eller korskontamination vilket kan 
leda till infektion eller överföring av blodburna patogener till patienter 
eller användare.

ACTUAÇÃO
O fio de sutura PROLENE™ provoca uma reacção inflamatória inicial mínima 
dos tecidos, que é seguida de um encapsulamento gradual da sutura por 
tecido conjuntivo fibroso. O fio de sutura PROLENE™ não é absorvido nem 
está sujeito a degradação ou enfraquecimento pela acção das enzimas 
dos tecidos. Devido ao facto de o material ser praticamente inerte do 
ponto de vista biológico, recomenda-se a sua utilização nos casos em que 
se pretenda a menor reacção possível dos tecidos ao fio de sutura. Por 
ser monofilamentar, este fio tem sido utilizado com sucesso em feridas 
cirúrgicas que infectaram ou foram contaminadas posteriormente, onde 
pode minimizar o risco de formação tardia de locas ou extrusão do fio de 
sutura. Devido à falta de aderência aos tecidos, o PROLENE™ é eficaz como 
sutura do tipo “pull-out”.
CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES
Não são conhecidas.
ADVERTÊNCIAS/PRECAUÇÕES/INTERACÇÕES
O utilizador deve estar familiarizado com as técnicas e procedimentos 
cirúrgicos que envolvem o uso de suturas não absorvíveis antes de utilizar 
o PROLENE™ para encerramento de feridas, pois o risco de deiscência da 
ferida pode variar consoante o local de aplicação e o tipo de material de 
sutura utilizado. 
Como acontece com todos os corpos estranhos, o contacto prolongado do 
fio de sutura com as soluções salinas (ao nível das vias urinárias ou biliares, 
por exemplo) pode levar à formação de cálculos. Devem ser seguidas 
práticas cirúrgicas aceitáveis para o tratamento de feridas infectadas 
ou contaminadas. 
Devem ser tomadas precauções para evitar danificar a superfície do 
material com instrumentos cirúrgicos, dado que tal pode originar  
a fractura do material em utilização. Evitar danos por esmagamento ou 
amolgamento devido à utilização de instrumentos cirúrgicos tais como 
pinças ou porta-agulhas. 
Para garantir uma contenção adequada, é necessário utilizar técnicas 
cirúrgicas aceites de nós planos e quadrados com laçadas adicionais, 
de acordo com a circunstância cirúrgica e a experiência do cirurgião. 
A utilização de laçadas adicionais é particularmente adequada quando se 
dão nós com suturas de polipropileno. 
Deve usar-se de precaução para evitar lesões durante o manuseamento das 
agulhas cirúrgicas. Deve-se pegar na agulha numa área de entre um terço 
(1/3) e metade (1/2) da distância entre a extremidade da fixação e a ponta. 
Pegar na área da ponta pode prejudicar o desempenho da penetração 
e provocar a fractura da agulha. Agarrar no canal ou na extremidade de 
fixação pode provocar a flexão ou quebra da agulha. Moldar as agulhas pode 
fazer com que estas percam força e fiquem menos resistentes à dobragem 

WERKING
PROLENE™ hechtmateriaal veroorzaakt aanvankelijk een minimale 
ontstekingsreactie in weefsel. Deze reactie wordt gevolgd door geleidelijke 
inkapseling van de hechting door fibreus bindweefsel. PROLENE™ hechtmateriaal 
wordt niet geresorbeerd en is niet onderhevig aan afbraak of verzwakking 
door de werking van weefselenzymen. Vanwege zijn betrekkelijke biologische 
inertie wordt het aanbevolen voor gebruik in situaties waarin een zo gering 
mogelijke weefselreactie op het hechtmateriaal wenselijk is. Als monofilament 
hechtmateriaal is het met succes gebruikt bij chirurgische wonden die vervolgens 
ontsteken of besmet raken, waarbij het latere sinusvorming of afstoting van de 
hechting zo veel mogelijk kan beperken. Omdat er geen verkleving aan weefsel 
optreedt kan PROLENE™ effectief worden gebruikt als pull-out hechting.
CONTRA-INDICATIES
Geen bekend.
WAARSCHUWINGEN/VOORZORGEN/INTERACTIES
De gebruiker moet vertrouwd zijn met de chirurgische methodes en technieken 
betreffende niet-resorbeerbaar hechtmateriaal alvorens PROLENE™ te gebruiken 
voor het sluiten van een wond, aangezien het risico op dehiscentie van de wond 
kan variëren, afhankelijk van de plaats van toepassing en van het gebruikte 
hechtmateriaal. 
Zoals met elk ander vreemd lichaam kan langdurig contact van hechtingen 
met zoutoplossingen, zoals bijvoorbeeld in de urine- of galwegen, leiden tot 
steenvorming. Geïnfecteerde of besmette wonden moeten op aanvaardbare wijze 
chirurgisch behandeld worden. 
Ga zorgvuldig te werk om te vermijden dat de buitenkant van het materiaal 
door chirurgische instrumenten beschadigd raakt, omdat het materiaal hierdoor 
bij gebruik zou kunnen breken. Vermijd beschadiging door pletten of vouwen 
ten gevolge van het gebruik van chirurgische instrumenten, zoals pincet 
of naaldvoerder. 
Adequate knoopzekerheid vereist de normale chirurgische techniek van platte 
knopen met extra worpen, al naar gelang de chirurgische omstandigheden en 
de ervaring van de chirurg. Het gebruik van extra worpen is bijzonder geschikt 
voor het knopen van polypropyleen hechtmateriaal. 
Bij het hanteren van chirurgische naalden is voorzichtigheid geboden om 
beschadiging te voorkomen. Pak de naald beet op een derde (1/3) tot de helft 
(1/2) van de afstand van de achterzijde tot de punt. Het vastpakken dicht bij de 
punt zou ertoe kunnen leiden dat de naald minder goed penetreert en breekt. 
Het vastpakken bij de achterzijde kan ertoe leiden dat de naald verbuigt of 
breekt. Het bijbuigen van naalden kan de sterkte ervan aantasten, zodat ze 
gemakkelijker buigen en breken. De gebruiker moet voorzichtig zijn bij het 
hanteren van chirurgische naalden om te vermijden dat hij zich per ongeluk prikt. 
Werp gebruikte naalden weg in 'Sharps' containers.

durum enfeksiyona yol açabilir veya kanla bulaşan patojenlerin hastalara 
ve kullanıcılara geçmesine neden olabilir.
YAN ETKİLERİ
Bu ürünün kullanımıyla ilişkilendirilen yan etkiler arasında şunlar vardır: 
Başlangıç safhasında minimal enflamatuar doku reaksiyonu ve yara 
bölgesinde geçici lokal iritasyon. Tüm yabancı cisimler gibi PROLENE™ de 
mevcut bir enfeksiyonu güçlendirebilir.
STERİLİZASYON
PROLENE™ sütürler, etilen oksit gazıyla sterilize edilmiştir. Tekrar 
sterilize etmeyin. Ambalaj hasarlıysa ya da açılmışsa kullanmayın. Açık, 
kullanılmayan sütürleri bertaraf edin. 
SAKLAMA
Özel bir depolama koşulu yoktur. Son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayın.
ETİKETTE KULLANILAN SİMGELER

Tekrar kullanmayın

Ünite sayısı
Son kullanma tarihi – Yıl ve ay

Etilen Oksit kullanılarak sterilize edilmiştir

CE işareti ve onaylanmış kuruluşun kimlik numarası. 
Ürün, 93/42/AET sayılı Tıbbi Cihazlar Direktifi'nin 
başlıca gereklerine uygundur.

Parti numarası

Dikkat: Kullanma talimatlarına bakın

İmalatçı

Katalog numarası

Avrupa topluluğu yetkili temsilcisi

случайных уколов. Выбрасывайте использованные иглы в емкости для 
острых предметов.
Не стерилизовать и не использовать повторно. Повторное использование 
устройства (или его частей) может создать риск разрушения устройства, 
что способно привести к неправильной работе устройства и перекрестному 
заражению, что в свою очередь может привести к инфекции или передаче 
болезнетворных организмов через кровь пациентам и врачам.
НЕБЛАГОПРИЯТНЫЕ РЕАКЦИИ
Неблагоприятные реакции, связанные с применением данного материала, 
включают минимальную первоначальную воспалительную реакцию  
в тканях и временное локальное раздражение в области раны. Как и любые 
другие инородные тела, шовный материал PROLENE™ может усугубить уже 
имеющуюся инфекцию.
СТЕРИЛЬНОСТЬ
Шовный материал PROLENE™ стерилизуется этиленоксидом. Не стерили-
зовать повторно. Не использовать, если упаковка повреждена или вскрыта. 
Выбрасывать распакованный неиспользованный шовный материал.
ХРАНЕНИЕ
Особых условий хранения не требуется. Не использовать после истечения 
срока хранения.
СИМВОЛЫ, ИСПОЛЬЗУЕМЫЕ НА ЯРЛЫКАХ И ПРИ МАРКИРОВКЕ

Не использовать повторно.

Число единиц

Использовать до — год и месяц
Стерилизовано этиленоксидом

Знак сертификации «СЕ» и идентификационный 
номер уведомленного органа. Данное изделие 
отвечает основным требованиям директивы 
о медицинском оборудовании 93/42/ЕЭС.
Номер партии

Внимание! См. инструкцию по применению

Производитель

Номер по каталогу

Официальный представитель в ЕС

lokal irritasjon ved sårstedet. Som alle fremmedlegemer kan PROLENE™ 
videreutvikle en eksisterende infeksjon.
STERILITET
PROLENE™-suturer steriliseres med etylenoksidgass. Skal ikke resteriliseres. 
Må ikke brukes dersom pakken er skadet eller åpen. Kast uåpnede,  
ubrukte suturer.
OPPBEVARING
Ingen spesielle oppbevaringsforhold kreves. Skal ikke brukes 
etter utløpsdatoen.
SYMBOLER ANVENDT VED MERKING

Skal ikke brukes på nytt

Antall enheter
Brukes innen – år og måned

Sterilisert med etylenoksid

CE-merke og ID-nummer for bemyndiget organ. 
Produktet innfrir de vesentlige krav i direktivet  
93/42/EØF for medisinsk utstyr

Partinummer

Advarsel: Se bruksanvisningen

Produsent

Katalognummer

Autorisert representant i EU

Kullanım Talimatları

PROLENE™
(MONOFİLAMAN POLİPROPİLEN) 

STERİL SENTETİK EMİLMEYEN

SÜTÜR
TANIM
PROLENE™ sütür, sentetik doğrusal poliolefin olan polipropilenin izotaktik 
kristalimsi stereoizomerinden üretilen monofilaman, sentetik, emilmeyen, 
steril cerrahi sütürdür. Moleküler formülü: (C3H6)n. PROLENE™ boyasız 
(renksiz) ve ftalosiyanin mavi (renk kodu 74160) ile maviye boyalı olarak 
bulunur. PROLENE™ çeşitli çap ve uzunluklarda, farklı tip ve boylarda 
paslanmaz çelik iğnelere takılı olarak bulunur. Malzeme ayrıca aşağıdaki 
biçimlerde de temin edilebilir: 
1. İğne deliğindeki kanama miktarını azaltmak amacıyla sütür 

çapı  ile  iğne telinin daha yakından hizalandığı HEMO-SEAL™ İğne 
Sütür kombinasyonu. 

2. Sütür uçlarını subkütiküler kapatma amacıyla bağlamak veya 
tendon sütürleri olarak kullanmak üzere çeşitli materyallerde bir dizi 
farklı bileşen. 

3. Retansiyon sütürü olarak kullanmak için tüpte. 
4. Yük taşıma alanını artırmak amacıyla, sütür ile doku yüzeyi arasında 

ped olarak kullanılmak üzere, PTFE (politetrafloretilen) tamponlar 
içeren PROLENE™.

Ürün yelpazesinin tüm ayrıntıları katalogta bulunmaktadır. PROLENE™ 
Avrupa Farmakopesi’nin Steril Emilmeyen Elyaflar için tüm standartlarına 
ve Metrik 0,5 (7/0) çapın belirtilen standartlardan az miktarda büyük 
olması hariç Amerika Birleşik Devletleri Farmakopesi’nin Emilmeyen 
Cerrahi Sütürler için standartlarına uygundur.
ENDİKASYONLARI
PROLENE™ sütürler kardiyovasküler, oftalmik ve nörolojik prosedürler 
de dahil genel yumuşak dokuların yakınlaştırılması ve/veya ligasyonu 
için endikedir. 
UYGULAMA
Sütürler hastanın durumuna, cerrahi deneyime, cerrahi tekniğe ve yara 
boyuna göre seçilip uygulanmalıdır.

Инструкция по использованию
PROLENE™

(МОНОВОЛОКНО ПОЛИПРОПИЛЕНА) 
СТЕРИЛЬНЫЙ СИНТЕТИЧЕСКИЙ НЕРАССАСЫВАЮЩИЙСЯ

ШОВНЫЙ МАТЕРИАЛ
ОПИСАНИЕ
Шовный материал PROLENE™ — это моноволоконный синтетический 
нерассасывающийся стерильный хирургический шовный материал, 
выполненный из изотактического кристаллического стереоизомера 
полипропилена — синтетического линейного полиолефина. 
Молекулярная формула (C₃H₆)n. Шовный материал PROLENE™ 
поставляется неокрашенным (прозрачным) или окрашенным в синий 
цвет (фталоцианиновый синий, индекс цвета 74160). Шовный материал 
PROLENE™ может быть различной толщины и длины и крепится к иглам из 
нержавеющей стали различных типов и размеров. Кроме того, материал 
выпускается в конфигурациях, содержащих следующее: 
1. Комбинация иглы и шовного материала HEMO-SEAL™, в которой 

диаметр шовного материала и диаметр иглы точнее соответствуют друг 
другу для уменьшения интенсивности кровотечения в области прокола. 

2. Разнообразные компоненты из различных материалов, предна-
значенные для крепления концов шовного материала при закрытии 
подкожных ран или сшивания сухожилий. 

3. Трубки, позволяющие использование в качестве разгружающего шва. 
4. Шовный материал PROLENE™ с прокладками из ПТФЭ (политетрафторэ-

тилена), размещаемыми между шовным материалом и поверхностью 
ткани для увеличения области распределения нагрузки.

Подробная информация о товарном ассортименте представлена в каталоге. 
Материал PROLENE™ соответствует требованиям Европейской фармакопеи 
к стерильным нерассасывающимся нитям, а также требованиям 
Американской фармакопеи к нерассасывающемуся хирургическому 
шовному материалу, кроме некоторого превышения размеров для 
диаметра 0,5 по метрической системе (7/0).
ПОКАЗАНИЯ
Шовный материал PROLENE™ предназначен для общего соединения 
тканей и/или лигирования, в том числе в сердечно-сосудистой, глазной 
и нейрохирургии. 
СПОСОБ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ
Шовный материал выбирается и накладывается с учетом состояния 
пациента, опыта хирурга, хирургических приемов и размера раны.
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Шовный материал PROLENE™ вызывает минимальные острые 
воспалительные реакции в тканях с последующей постепенной 

Bruksanvisning

PROLENE™
(MONOFILAMENT, POLYPROPYLEN) 

STERIL, SYNTETISK, IKKE-ABSORBERBAR

SUTUR
BESKRIVELSE
PROLENE™-sutur er en monofilament, syntetisk, ikke-absorberbar, steril 
kirurgisk sutur sammensatt av et isotaktisk krystallinsk stereoisomer av 
polypropylen, et syntetisk, lineært polyolefin. Molekylformelen er (C3H6)n. 
PROLENE™ er tilgjengelig ufarget (klar) og farget blå med ftalocyanin-blå, 
fargeindeksnummer 74160. PROLENE™ er tilgjengelig i en rekke størrelser 
og lengder, festet til ulike typer nåler i rustfritt stål i en rekke størrelser. 
1. HEMO-SEAL™-nålsuturkombinasjon der diameteren av suturen 

og nålvaieren er tettere justert for å redusere blødningsgraden 
ved nålhullet.

2. Et utvalg av komponenter i en rekke forskjellige materialer for 
å forankre endene til suturen for subkutikulær lukking eller for bruk 
som senesuturer.

3. Slanger slik at den kan brukes som retensjonssutur.
4. PROLENE™ med PTFE (polytetrafluoroetylen)-kompresser for bruk som 

pute mellom suturen og vevsoverflaten for å øke belastningsområdet.
Du finner fullstendig informasjon om produktrekken i katalogen. PROLENE™ 
oppfyller kravene i Den europeiske farmakopé for sterile, ikke-absorberbare 
tråder og kravene i USAs farmakopé for ikke-absorberbare kirurgiske 
suturer, unntatt en lett overstørrelse i målstørrelse metrisk 0,5 (7/0).
INDIKASJONER
PROLENE™-suturer er for bruk ved generell bløtvevsapproksimering 
og/eller ligering, inkludert bruk i kardiovaskulære, oftalmiske og 
nevrokirurgiske prosedyrer. 
APPLIKASJON
Suturer skal utvelges og implanteres avhengig av pasientens tilstand, 
kirurgens erfaring, kirurgisk teknikk og sårstørrelse.
YTELSE
PROLENE™-sutur viser en minimal initiell inflammatorisk reaksjon  
i vev, fulgt av en gradvis innkapsling av suturen med fibrøst bindevev. 
PROLENE™-sutur absorberes ikke, og den utsettes ikke for nedbrytning eller 
svekking ved vevsenzymer. På grunn av den relative biologiske tregheten 

PERFORMANS
PROLENE™ sütür başlangıç safhasında dokularda minimal enflamatuar 
reaksiyona neden olur ve zamanla fibröz bağ doku tarafından kaplanır. 
PROLENE™ sütür emilmez ve doku enzimlerinin etkisiyle degradasyon ya 
da zayıflama gözlenmez. Nispi biyolojik inertliği nedeniyle, muhtemel 
sütür reaksiyonunun en düşük olması istenen yerde kullanılması önerilir. 
Monofilaman olduğu için ilerideki sinüs oluşumu ve sütür ekstrüzyonunu 
minimize edebildiğinden sonradan enfekte veya kontamine olan cerrahi 
yaralarda uygulandığında başarılı sonuçlar vermektedir. PROLENE™ sütür, 
dokuya yapışmadığından çekip çıkartılan sütürler kadar etkilidir.
KONTRENDİKASYONLARI
Bilinen bir kontraendikasyonu yoktur.
UYARILAR/ÖNLEMLER/ETKİLEŞİMLER
Yara ayrılması riski uygulanan bölgeye ve kullanılan sütür malzemesine göre 
değiştiği için kullanıcının yara kapaması için PROLENE™ sütürü kullanmadan 
önce emilmeyen sütürlerin kullanıldığı cerrahi prosedür ve tekniklere aşina 
olması gerekir. 
Diğer yabancı maddeler ile söz konusu olduğu gibi, tüm sütürlerin idrar ve 
safra yollarında bulunan türden tuz solüsyonlarına uzun süreli temas etmesi 
taş oluşmasına neden olabilir. Enfekte ve kontamine yaraların yönetimi için 
geçerli cerrahi uygulamaya uyulmalıdır. 
Kullanılan malzemeyi bozabileceğinden, cerrahi aletlerle malzemenin 
yüzeyine zarar vermekten kaçınmaya dikkat edilmelidir. Forseps veya 
portegü gibi cerrahi aletleri kullanırken ezerek veya bükerek hasar 
vermekten kaçının. 
Yeterli düğüm güvenliği için cerrahi koşullara ve cerrahın deneyimine bağlı 
olarak düz ve kare düğümlerle ilave düğümler atılması için standart cerrahi 
tekniklerin kullanılması gerekir. Polipropilen sütürleri düğümlerken ilave 
düğüm atmak özellikle uygun olabilir. 
Cerrahi iğneleri kullanırken hasar vermekten kaçınmak için dikkatli 
olunmalıdır. İğneyi bağlantı ucuyla iğne ucu arasındaki mesafenin üçte 
biri (1/3) ile yarısı (1/2) arasındaki kısmından tutun. İğne ucunu tutmak, 
penetrasyon performansını azaltabilir ve iğnenin kırılmasına neden olabilir. 
İğneyi arkasından veya bağlantı ucundan tutmak, bükülmeye veya kırılmaya 
neden olabilir. İğneleri yeniden şekillendirmek, iğnelerin sağlamlığını 
azaltarak, bükülme ve kırılmalara karşı dirençlerinin azalmasına neden 
olabilir. İstem dışı iğne batırmalarını önlemek için kullanıcıların cerrahi 
iğneleri dikkatle kullanmaları gereklidir. Kullanılan iğneleri «kesici alet» 
kaplarına atın.
Tekrar sterilize etmeyin/tekrar kullanmayın. Bu cihazın (veya parçalarının) 
tekrar kullanılması, cihazın arızalanması ve/veya çapraz kontaminasyon 
oluşmasıyla sonuçlanabilecek ürün degradasyonu riski taşıyabilir. Bu 

инкапсуляцией шовного материала фиброзной соединительной тканью. 
Шовный материал PROLENE™ не рассасывается и не подвержен разложению 
и ослаблению вследствие воздействия ферментов тканей. В связи  
с относительной биологической инертностью материал рекомендован  
к применению в случаях, когда желательна наименьшая реакция на 
шовный материал. Являющийся моноволокном шовный материал успешно 
применяется на ранах, которые впоследствии могут быть загрязнены или 
инфицированы, для сведения к минимуму последующего образования 
свищей и отторжения шовного материала. Поскольку шовный материал 
PROLENE™ не срастается с окружающими тканями, он легко снимается 
простым вытягиванием.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Не выявлены.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ/МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ/ВЗАИМОДЕЙСТВИЯ
Перед применением шовного материала PROLENE™ для закрытия ран 
хирург должен ознакомиться с хирургическими процедурами и приемами, 
имеющими отношение к использованию нерассасывающегося шовного 
материала, поскольку степень риска расхождения краев раны может 
зависеть от места применения и используемого шовного материала. 
Как и при любых инородных телах, длительный контакт шовного 
материала с растворами солей, например, в мочевыводящих или 
желчевыводящих путях, может приводить к образованию камней. При 
ведении инфицированных и загрязненных ран следует придерживаться 
общепринятой хирургической тактики. 
Необходима осторожность во избежание повреждения поверхности 
материала хирургическими инструментами, поскольку это может 
привести к разрыву используемого материала. Избегайте повреждений 
в результате сдавливания и деформации при использовании хирургических 
инструментов, таких как зажимы и иглодержатели. 
Для обеспечения надежности узлов необходимо использование 
стандартных хирургических приемов с плоскими, квадратными, узлами 
с дополнительными проходами в зависимости от хирургических показаний 
и опыта хирурга. Дополнительные проходы в особенности подходят при 
связывании полипропиленового шовного материала. 
При обращении с хирургическим шовным материалом следует проявлять 
осторожность во избежание его повреждения. Захватывайте иглу в точке 
в пределах от одной трети (1/3) до половины (1/2) расстояния от места 
крепления до острия иглы. Захват иглы близко к острию может затруднить 
прокол и привести к перелому иглы. Захват иглы близко к тупому концу 
или месту крепления может привести к сгибанию или перелому иглы. 
Изменение формы иглы может вызвать потерю прочности иглы со 
снижением устойчивости к сгибанию и излому. Врач должен проявлять 
осторожность при обращении с хирургическими иглами во избежание 

anbefales den til bruk der minst mulig suturreaksjon er ønskelig. Som 
monofilament har den blitt brukt med suksess i kirurgiske sår som etterpå 
blir infiserte eller kontaminerte der den senere kan minimere sinusdannelse 
og suturfremspring. Videre har mangelen på feste til vevet forenklet bruk av 
PROLENE™-sutur som en uttrekkingssutur.
KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Ingen kjente.
ADVARSLER/FORHOLDSREGLER/INTERAKSJONER
Brukeren skal være kjent med kirurgiske prosedyrer og teknikker som 
innbefatter ikke-absorberbare suturer før bruk av PROLENE™ for sårlukning, 
ettersom risikoen for sårdehiscens kan variere med bruksstedet og 
suturmaterialet som brukes.
Som med alle fremmedlegemer kan langsiktig kontakt mellom sutur og 
saltløsninger, slik som de som finnes i urinrøret eller galleveiene, føre 
til kalkdannelse. Godkjent kirurgisk praksis skal følges for håndtering av 
infiserte eller kontaminerte sår.
Det må utvises forsiktighet for å unngå å skade overflaten på materialet 
med kirurgiske instrumenter da dette kan føre til fraktur på materialet som 
brukes. Unngå klemme- eller krympeskade som følge av bruk av kirurgiske 
instrumenter, slik som f.eks. tang eller nålholdere.
Tilstrekkelig knutesikkerhet krever standard kirurgisk teknikk for flate og 
firkantede knuter med ekstra kast som indikert av kirurgiske omstendigheter 
og kirurgens erfaring. Bruk av ekstra kast egner seg særlig ved knyting av 
polypropylensuturer.
Det må utvises forsiktighet for å unngå skade ved håndtering av kirurgiske 
nåler. Grip nålen i et omradet som er en tredjedel (1/3) til halvparten (1/2) 
av avstanden fra festeenden til spissen. Hvis det gripes i spissområdet, kan 
dette forringe penetreringsytelsen og forårsake nålfraktur. Hvis det holdes 
for langt bak på festeenden, kan dette forårsake bøyning eller knekk. 
Omforming av nålene kan føre til at de mister styrke og blir mindre resistente 
for bøyning og knekk. Brukerne skal utvise forsiktighet ved håndtering 
av kirurgiske nåler for å unngå uheldige stikkskader. Kast brukte nåler 
i beholderne merket ”Skarpe gjenstander”.
Skal ikke resteriliseres/brukes på nytt. Gjenbruk av denne enheten (eller 
deler av denne enheten) kan føre til produktforringelse, som kan føre til at 
svikt av enheten og/eller krysskontaminering, som kan føre til infeksjon eller 
overføring av blodbårne patogener til pasienter og brukere. 
UHELDIGE REAKSJONER
Uheldige reaksjoner som er forbundet med bruk av dette produktet 
inkluderer: minimal, initiell inflammatorisk vevsreaksjon og forbigående 
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재멸균하거나 재사용하지 마십시오. 이 기기(또는 
이 기기의 일부)의 재사용은 기기 오작동을 초래할 
수 있는 제품의 손상 및/또는 환자와 사용자에 대한 
혈행성 병원체의 감염 또는 전파로 이어질 수 있는 
교차오염의 위험성을 유발할 수 있습니다.
부작용
이 장치의 사용에 관련된 부작용에는 초기의 경미한 
조직 염증성 반응 및 상처 부위의 일시적인 국소 
자극이 포함됩니다. 모든 이물질과 마찬가지로 
PROLENE™도 기존의 감염 증상을 악화시킬 수도 
있습니다.
멸균 처리
PROLENE™ 봉합사는 에틸렌 옥사이드 가스로 
멸 균 되 었 습 니 다 .  재 멸 균 하 지  마 십 시 오 . 
포장이 개봉되었거나 손상된 경우 사용하지 
마십시오.  개봉되었으나 사용하지 않은 
봉합사도 폐기하십시오.
보관방법
특별히 요구되는 보관 조건은 없습니다. 유효기간이 
경과되 면 사용하지 마십시오.
라벨 에 사용된 기호

재사용하지 마십시오

제품 개수

사용 기한 – 연도 및 월 

에틸렌옥사이드로 멸균 처리됨.

CE마크 및 인증기관의 식별번호. 
제품은 의료기기지침 93/42/EEC 
필수조건에 부합됩니다. 

배치 번호

주의: 사용방법에 관해서는 
사용설명서를 참조하십시오

제조자

카탈로그 번호

유럽연합 공식 대리인

사용 설명서
PROLENE™

(모노필라멘트 폴리프로필렌) 
멸균 합성 비흡수성 

봉합사
제품설명
PROLENE™ 봉합사는 합성 선형 폴리올레핀인 
폴리프로필렌의 아이소택틱 크리스탈린 스테레오 
이성체로 된 모노필라멘트, 합성, 비흡수성, 멸균된 
수술용 봉합사입니다. 분자식은 (C3H6)n입니다. PROLENE™
은 무착색(투명) 및 프탈로시아닌 청색(색상 인덱스 
번호: 74160)으로 착색된 청색으로 이용할 수 있습니다. 
PROLENE™은 다양한 게이지 크기와 길이로 구성되어 
있으며 다양한 종류와 크기의 스테인레스스틸 바늘에 
부착되어 있습니다. 또한, 다음과 같은 구성으로 
제품을 공급할 수 있습니다: 
1. 바늘 구멍을 통한 출혈량을 최소화하기 위해 

봉합사의 직경과 바늘 구멍의 직경을 거의 
비슷하게 제작한 HEMO-SEAL™ 바늘 부착 봉합사. 

2. 표피 밑 봉합을 위해 봉합사의 끝을 고정시키는 데 
사용되거나 건 봉합사로 사용되는 다양한 재질의 
제품 구성. 

3. 유치 봉합에 사용할 수 있는 튜브. 
4. 하중 부담 부위를 증가시키기 위해 봉합사와 

조 직  표 면  간 의  패 드 로  사 용 되 는  PTFE 
(폴리테트라플루오로에틸렌) 거즈가 포함된 PROLENE™.

제품에 관한 자세한 사항은 카탈로그에서 확인할 
수 있습니다. PROLENE™은 게이지 크기가 측정단위 
0.5 (7/0) 보다 약간 큰 경우를 제외하고 유럽 약전의 
멸균 비흡수성 봉합사 관련 요구조건과 미국 약전의 
비흡수성 수술용 봉합사 관련 요구조건에 부합합니다.
적응증
PROLENE™ 봉합사는 심장혈관, 안과 및 신경계 
시술에서의 사용을 포함하여 일반 연조직 접근 봉합 
및/또는 결찰에 사용하기에 적합합니다. 
사용방법
봉합사는 환자의 상태, 수술 경험, 수술 기법 및 상처 
크기에 따라 선택하고 시술해야 합니다.
성능
PROLENE™ 봉합사는 조직에서 최소 초기 염증 반응을 
유발하는데 이는 섬유 결합조직으로 인한 점진적인 

봉합사의 피막형성으로 이어집니다. PROLENE™ 봉합사는 
흡수되지 않으며, 조직 효소 작용에 의해 분해되거나 
약화되지도 않습니다. 이의 상대적인 생물학적 
비활성화로 인해 봉합 후 최소의 반응을 기대하는 
경우에 사용하는 것이 좋습니다. 모노필라멘트인 이 
봉합사는 후속적인 동(sinus) 형성 및 봉합사 돌출을 
최소화하기 위하여 감염 또는 오염된 수술 상처에 
성공적으로 사용되어 왔습니다. PROLENE™은 조직에 
대한 유착성이 약하므로 견인 봉합에 효과적입니다.
금기사항
알려진 사항 없음.
경고/주의사항/상호작용
시술자는 PROLENE™을 이용하여 상처 봉합을 하기 전에 
시술 부위와 사용된 봉합사 재질에 따라 상처가 
벌어질 위험 정도가 다를 수 있으므로 비흡수성 
봉합사를 이용한 수술 과정과 기법에 숙달되어 
있어야 합니다. 
다른 이물질과 마찬가지로 봉합사가 요로나 담도에서 
많이 발견되는 염수에 장기간 닿으면 결석이 생길 수 
있습니다. 감염 또는 오염된 상처를 관리하는 경우 
허용되는 수술 시술 기법을 준수해야 합니다. 
수술 도구로 봉합사 표면을 손상시키면 사용 
중에 봉합사가 조각날 위험이 있으므로 주의를 
기울여야 합니다. 겸자 또는 니들홀더와 같은 
수술 기구의 사용으로 인한 압궤손상 또는 주름짐 
등을 방지하십시오. 
매듭의 안정성을 유지하려면 수술 여건 및 외과의사의 
경험에 따라 추가 매듭 고리로 편평한 스퀘어 매듭을 
만드는 표준 수술 기법을 사용해야 합니다. 추가 
매듭 고리는 특히 폴리프로필렌 봉합사를 매듭지을 
때 적합합니다. 
수술용 바늘 취급 시 손상을 방지하기 위해 주의해야 
합니다. 바늘을 잡을 때 바늘과 봉합사가 연결된 
부분에서 바늘의 뾰족한 끝으로 1/3에서 1/2이 되는 
부분을 잡으십시오. 바늘의 뾰족한 끝 부분을 
잡으면 관통시키기 어려우며 바늘이 조각날 위험이 
있습니다. 바늘과 봉합사가 연결된 부분을 잡으면 
바늘이 구부러지거나 부러질 위험이 있습니다. 
바늘의 모양을 변형시키면 강도가 줄어들고 쉽게 
휘어지거나 부러질 수 있습니다. 시술자는 수술용 
바늘 취급 시 주의를 기울여 부주의로 인해 바늘이 
관통하는 부상을 방지해야 합니다. 사용한 바늘은 
Sharps 용기에 폐기하십시오.

الآثار الجانبية
الآثار الجانبية التي تصاحب استخدام هذه الخيوط الجراحية حدوث رد فعل التهابي أولي 
طفيف في النسيج، وتهيج موضعي مؤقت في موضع الجرح. على غرار جميع الأجسام الغربية 
عن الجسم، يمكن أن يؤدي استخدام خيوط ™PROLENE إلى تفاقم عدوى موجودة بالفعل.

التعقيم
يجب  لا  التعقيم.  يعُاد  لا  الإيثيلين.  أكسيد  غاز  باستخدام  معقمة   PROLENE™ خيوط
الخيوط  التخلص من  تالفاً. يجب  أو  الواقي مفتوحاً  الغلاف  إذا كانت  المنتج  استخدام 

الجراحية غير المستعملة إذا كان غلافها مفتوحاً. 

التخزين

لا توجد شروط خاصة للتخزين. لا تستعملها بعد انقضاء تاريخ الصلاحية.
الرموز المستخدمة على الملصقات

يستعمل لمرة واحدة فقط

عدد الوحدات

صالح للاستخدام خلال - سنة وشهر

 معقم باستخدام غاز أكسيد الإيثيلين.

علامة مطابقة المنتج لتوجيهات السوق الأوروبية المشتركة 

ورقم التعريف 

من قبل مجموعة/جهة ترخيص معترف بها من الاتحاد الأوروبي. 

وهذا يعني أن المنتج مطابق للشروط الأساسية للتوجيهات 

المتعلقة بالأجهزة الطبية الصادرة عن السوق الأوروبية المشتركة 

93/42/EEC برقم

رقم التشغيلة

تحذير: انظر توجيهات الاستعمال.

المصُنِّع

رقم الكتالوج

ممثل مُعتمََد لدى الاتحاد الأوروبي

توجيهات الاستعمال

PROLENE™
 (خيط أحادي من البولي بروبيلين)

صناعي معقم وغير قابل للامتصاص

خيط جراحي
الوصف

تصنف خيوط ™PROLENE كخيوط جراحية معقمة صناعية غير قابلة للامتصاص وأحادية 

الخيط. مكونة من متزامر فراغي بلوري متماثل الترتيب للبولي بروبيلين، وهو بولي أولفين 

صناعي خطي.الصيغة الجزيئية هي n(C3H6). يتوفر خيط ™PROLENE بدون تلوين (شفاف) 

أو مصبوغًا باللون الأزرق بصبغة أزرق فثالوسيانين، رقم مؤشر اللون 74160. يتوفر خيط 

™PROLENE في مجموعة كبيرة من الأقطار والأطوال ،متصلاً بإبر من الفولاذ غير القابل للصدأ 
من مختلف القياسات والأنواع. كما يتوفر بعدة أشكال خاصة تتضمن التالي:

مجموعة ™HEMO-SEAL المؤتلفة من خيط وإبرة التي يتقارب فيها قطر الخيط وقطر   .1
الإبرة إلى حد كبير، بهدف تقليل النزف الذي يحدث في موضع الوخز. 

مجموعة من الملحقات المصنوعة من مواد مختلفة، و التي تتيح تثبيت أطراف الخيط   .2
عند القيام بخياطات تحت الجلد أو للاستخدام في خياطة الأوتار. 

أنبوب لإمكانية إجراء الخياطة الحابسة.   .3
خيوط ™PROLENE مع رفادات من البولي تترا فلورو إيثيلين PTFE للاستخدام كوسادة   .4

بين الخيط وسطح النسيج لزيادة المساحة الملُاقية للحمل.

المنتجات  مجموعة  عن  تفصيلية  معلومات  على  للحصول  الخاصة  المحلية  النشرة  راجع 

وتوافرها. تعتبر خيوط ™PROLENE مطابقة للمواصفات الواردة في دستور الأدوية الأوروبي 

الخاص بالخيوط غير القابلة للامتصاص، وكذلك دستور الأدوية الأمريكي الخاص بالخيوط 

الجراحية غير القابلة للامتصاص، باستثناء زيادة طفيفة في القطر عن القياس المتري (7/0) 0.5.

دواعي الاستعمال

الرخوة،  الأنسجة  ربط  أو  و/  ضم  في  عام  بوجه  الجراحية   PROLENE™ خيوط تستخدم 

بما في ذلك عمليات جراحة القلب والأوعية الدموية، وجراحة العيون، وجراحة الأعصاب. 
طريقة الاستعمال

الجراحية  والتقنية  الجرّاح،  وخبرة  المريض،  بحالة  استعماله  وطريقة  الخيط  اختيار  يرتبط 

المستخدمة، وحجم الجرح.

طريقة العمل

تسبب خيوط ™PROLENE حدوث تفاعل التهابي أولي طفيف في النسيج، يتبعه تغلفً تدريجي 

للإنزيمات  يمكن  ولا  تُتص،  لا   PROLENE™ خيوط  الضام.  الليفي  النسيج  بواسطة  للخيط 

النسيجية أن تحللها أو تتلفها. نتيجة لحيادتها البيولوجية، فإنه ينصح باستخدام هذه الخيوط 

في المواضع التي يرغب فيها بحدوث أقل درجة ممكنة من التفاعل للخيط الجراحي. بشكلها 
الأحادي، وقد تم استخدامها بنجاح في خياطة الجروح المصُابة بالعدوى والملوثة، حيث تقلل 

من خطر رفض النسيج للخيط وتشكل الجيوب فيما بعد. كما أن خيوط ™PROLENE لا تلتصق 

بالأنسجة، مما يجعلها مناسبة للاستخدام كغرز قابلة للسحب.

موانع الاستعمال

لا توجد موانع استعمال معروفة.
تحذيرات/ احتياطات/ تفاعلات

ينبغي على المستخدم الإلمام بالتقنيات الجراحية الخاصة بالخيوط غير القابلة للامتصاص قبل 

يتفاوت  قد  الجرح  انفتاق  خطر  أن  حيث  الجروح،  لإغلاق   PROLENE™ خيوط استخدام 

بحسب موضع الجرح ومادة الخيط المستخدم. 

الملحية  بالمحاليل  طويلة  لفترة  الخيط  احتكاك  فإن  الجسم،  عن  غريب  جسم  أي  غرار  على 

الموجودة في المجاري البولية أو الصفراوية قد يؤدي إلى حدوث تكون حصوي. من جهة أخرى، 

يجب التقيد بالقواعد الجراحية المتبعة في حالات تلوث الجرح أو التهابه. 

يجب الانتباه إلى كيفية استعمال الخيط الجراحي لتجنب إلحاق الضرر به باستخدام الأدوات 

أو  كالملاقط  الجراحية  الأدوات  باستخدام  الخيط  تجعيد  أو  سحق  عدم  يجب  الجراحية. 

حاملات الإبر. 

للخيوط  عليها  المتعارف  المربعة  المسطحة  العقد  تقنية  اتباع  يجب  العقد،  إحكام  لضمان 

الجراحية الأحادية مع إجراء عقد إضافية وفقًا لظروف الجراحة وخبرة الجرّاح. كما ينصح 

بروبيلين  البولي  من  المصنوعة  الجراحية  الخيوط  استخدام  عند  إضافية  عقد  باستخدام 

بشكل خاص. 

لتجنب إلحاق الضرر برأس الإبرة والمنطقة المطروقة، يجب إمساك الإبرة في المنطقة الواقعة 

بين ثلث (1/3) ونصف (1/2) المسافة بين النهاية المطروقة ورأس الإبرة. إن الإمساك بالإبرة 

عند رأسها قد يعيق اختراقها للنسيج وقد يؤدي إلى كسر الإبرة، أما الإمساك بها عند مؤخرتها 

أو نقطة اتصالها بالخيط قد يؤدي إلى انثنائها أو كسرها. يحظر تغيير شكل الإبرة لأن ذلك قد 

يؤدي إلى فقدان الإبرة لقوتها وجعلها أقل مقاومة للاننثناء أو الكسر.يتوجب على المستخدم 

الإبر  من  التخلص  ويتم  قصد.  بغير  بها  نفسه  وخز  لتفادي  شديد  بحذر  الإبرة  مع  التعامل 

المستعملة بوضعها في حاويات التخلص من الأدوات الحادة.

لا تعيد تعقيمها. إعادة استعمال هذا الخيط الجراحي (أو أجزاء منه) قد يجعله عرضة للانحلال 
وحدوث تلوث خلطي، وقد يؤدي ذلك إلى حدوث العدوى أو انتقال الكائنات الممُرِضَة المنقولة 

بالدمّ للمرضى أو لمستخدمي الخيط الجراحي المعُاد استعماله.

NEŽÁDOUCÍ ÚČINKY
Nežádoucí reakce, které se mohou vyskytnout ve spojení s použitím 
tohoto prostředku, zahrnují počáteční minimální zánětlivou reakci tkání 
a přechodné místní podráždění v ráně. Jako všechna cizí tělesa může 
PROLENE™ zhoršit již existující infekci.
STERILITA
Šicí vlákno PROLENE™ je sterilizováno plynným etylénoxidem. Nesterilizujte. 
Nepoužívejte, je-li obal poškozený nebo otevřený. Nepoužitá vlákna, jejichž 
balení je otevřené, zlikvidujte.
SKLADOVÁNÍ
Nevyžaduje žádné zvláštní skladovací podmínky. Nepoužívejte po uplynutí 
data exspirace.
SYMBOLY POUŽITÉ NA ETIKETĚ

Pro jednorázové použití

Počet kusů
Použijte do – rok a měsíc 

Sterilizováno etylénoxidem

Označení CE a identifikační číslo notifikované osoby. 
Výrobek odpovídá základním požadavkům směrnice 
93/42/EHS pro zdravotnické prostředky.

Číslo šarže

Upozornění: Viz návod k použití

Výrobce

Katalogové číslo

Autorizovaný zástupce v Evropském společenství

Μην επαναποστειρώνετε. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση 
αυτού του προϊόντος (ή τμημάτων αυτού του προϊόντος) είναι δυνατό να προκαλέσει 
κίνδυνο αποδόμησης του προϊόντος που μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε αστοχία του 
προϊόντος και/ή διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση, η οποία ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε 
λοίμωξη ή μετάδοση αιματογενώς μεταδιδόμενων παθογόνων μικροοργανισμών 
σε ασθενείς και χρήστες.
ΑΝΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΕΣ ΑΝΤΙΔΡΑΣΕΙΣ
Οι ανεπιθύμητες αντιδράσεις που σχετίζονται με τη χρήση αυτής της διάταξης 
περιλαμβάνουν ελάχιστη αρχική φλεγμονώδη αντίδραση του ιστού και παροδικό 
τοπικό ερεθισμό στο σημείο του τραύματος. Όπως όλα τα ξένα σώματα το 
PROLENE™ μπορεί να ενισχύσει τυχόν υπάρχουσα λοίμωξη.
ΣΤΕΙΡΟΤΗΤΑ
Τα ράμματα PROLENE™ αποστειρώνονται με αέριο οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου. Μην 
επαναποστειρώνετε. Μην τα χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά  
ή έχει ανοιχτεί. Απορρίψτε τυχόν ανοιγμένα, μη χρησιμοποιημένα ράμματα. 
ΦΥΛΑΞΗ
Δεν απαιτούνται ειδικές συνθήκες φύλαξης. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε μετά την 
παρέλευση της ημερομηνίας λήξης.
ΣΥΜΒΟΛΑ ΠΟΥ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΟΥΝΤΑΙ ΣΤΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ

Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

Αριθμός μονάδων
Ημερομηνία λήξης – έτος και μήνας 

Αποστειρωμένο με οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου
Σήμανση CE και αριθμός αναγνώρισης του 
κοινοποιημένου οργανισμού. Το προϊόν πληροί τις 
ουσιώδεις απαιτήσεις της Οδηγίας 93/42/ΕΟΚ περί 
ιατροτεχνολογικών προϊόντων.
Αριθμός παρτίδας

Προσοχή: Δείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης

Κατασκευαστής

Αριθμός καταλόγου

Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα

mistä voi seurata laitteen toimintahäiriö ja/tai epäpuhtauksien siirtyminen 
potilaasta toiseen. Tämä puolestaan voi johtaa infektioon tai veren mukana 
kulkeutuvien patogeenien siirtymiseen potilaaseen ja käyttäjään.
HAITTAVAIKUTUKSET
Tämän tuotteen käyttöön liittyviä haittavaikutuksia ovat vähäinen kudoksen 
tulehdusreaktio alussa ja ohimenevä paikallisärsytys haavakohdassa. 
Kaikkien vierasesineiden tavoin PROLENE™-ommelaine voi pahentaa 
olemassa olevaa infektiota.
STERIILIYS
PROLENE™-ommelaine on steriloitu eteenioksidikaasulla. Ei saa steriloida 
uudelleen. Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on avattu tai vahingoittunut. Hävitä 
avatut, käyttämättömät ommelaineet.
SÄILYTYS
Erityisiä säilytysolosuhteita ei ole. Ei saa käyttää viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen.
PAKKAUKSESSA KÄYTETYT MERKINNÄT

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen

Yksikköjen lukumäärä
Viimeinen käyttöpäivä – vuosi ja kuukausi 

Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla

CE-merkintä ja ilmoitetun laitoksen tunnusnumero. 
Tuote noudattaa lääkinnällisistä laitteista annetun 
direktiivin 93/42/ETY säännöksiä.

Eränumero

Huomio: Katso käyttöohjeita

Valmistaja

Tuotenumero

Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan yhteisössä

Non risterilizzare/riutilizzare. Il riutilizzo del dispositivo (o di parti di esso) 
può creare un rischio di degradazione del prodotto, che può causare il 
fallimento del dispositivo e/o contaminazione crociata, con conseguenti 
infezioni o trasmissione di patogeni di origine ematica a pazienti 
e utilizzatori.
REAZIONI AVVERSE
Le reazioni avverse associate all’uso di questo dispositivo comprendono 
una reazione infiammatoria tissutale iniziale di minima entità e una 
locale irritazione transitoria del sito della ferita. Come tutti i corpi estranei, 
la sutura di PROLENE™ può far peggiorare una preesistente infezione.
STERILITÀ
Le suture PROLENE™ sono sterilizzate ad ossido di etilene. Non risterilizzare. 
Non usare se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata. Eliminare il prodotto 
aperto e non usato.
CONSERVAZIONE
Nessuna condizione di conservazione speciale. Non utilizzare dopo la data 
di scadenza.
SIMBOLI USATI SULLE ETICHETTE

Non riutilizzare

Numero di unità
Utilizzare entro – anno e mese 

Sterilizzato a ossido di etilene
Marchio CE e numero di identificazione dell’organismo 
notificato. Il prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali 
della direttiva 93/42/CEE sui dispositivi medici

Numero di lotto

Attenzione: Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso

Fabbricante

Numero di catalogo

Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunità europea

Kreuzkontamination führen kann, die wiederum zu einer Infektion oder 
Ansteckung mit durch Blut übertragenen Erregern bei Patienten und Anwendern 
führen kann.
NEBENWIRKUNGEN
Im Zusammenhang mit diesem Material können anfangs gering ausgeprägte 
entzündliche Gewebereaktionen und vorübergehende Reizungen in der 
Umgebung der Wunde auftreten. Wie alle Fremdkörper kann PROLENE™ eine 
vorhandene Infektion negativ beeinflussen.
STERILITÄT
PROLENE™ Nahtmaterial wird mit Ethylenoxidgas sterilisiert. Nicht erneut 
sterilisieren. Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden. Geöffnete, jedoch 
nicht verwendete Nahtfadenpackungen verwerfen. 
LAGERBEDINGUNGEN
Keine besonderen Lagerbedingungen erforderlich. Nach Ablauf des 
Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden.
ERKLÄRUNG DER SYMBOLE AUF DER VERPACKUNG

Nicht zur Wiederverwendung

Anzahl von Einheiten
Verwendbar bis − Jahr und Monat 

Sterilisation mit Ethylenoxid

CE-Kennzeichnung und Kennnummer der Benannten 
Stelle. Das Produkt entspricht den grundlegenden 
Anforderungen der Richtlinie 93/42/EWG des Rates 
über Medizinprodukte.

Chargenbezeichnung

Achtung: Gebrauchsanweisung beachten

Hersteller

Katalognummer

Bevollmächtigter in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft

No reesterilizar/reutilizar. La reutilización de este dispositivo (o partes 
del mismo) puede crear un riesgo de degradación del producto, lo que 
puede provocar el fallo del dispositivo y/o contaminación cruzada, que  
a su vez pueden llevar a infecciones o transmisión de patógenos sanguíneos  
a pacientes y usuarios.
REACCIONES ADVERSAS
Las reacciones adversas asociadas con el uso de esta sutura incluyen: 
reacción inflamatoria inicial mínima del tejido e irritación local transitoria 
en el lugar de la herida. Como cualquier cuerpo extraño, la sutura de 
PROLENE™ puede agravar una infección existente.
ESTERILIZACIÓN
Las suturas de PROLENE™ están esterilizadas por óxido de etileno.  
No reesterilizar. No utilizar si el envase está abierto o dañado. Desechar las 
suturas abiertas no utilizadas.
ALMACENAMIENTO
No requiere condiciones de almacenamiento especiales. No usar después 
de la fecha de caducidad.
SÍMBOLOS EMPLEADOS EN LAS ETIQUETAS

No reutilizar

Número de unidades
Usar antes de – año y mes 

Esterilizado usando óxido de etileno

Marca CE + número de identificación del 
organismo notificado. Este producto cumple los 
requisitos esenciales de la directiva de productos 
sanitarios 93/42/CEE

Número de lote

Atención: Consúltense las instrucciones de uso

Fabricante

Número de catálogo

Representante autorizado en la Comunidad Europea

Ne steri l izál ja  újra és  ne használja  újra.  A z eszköz (vagy 
alkatrészeinek) ismételt felhasználása a termék roncsolódását illetve 
keresztszennyeződéseket okozhat, ami fertőzéshez vagy vérrel terjedő 
patogének betegekre vagy felhasználókra történő átterjedéséhez 
vezethet.
MELLÉKHATÁSOK
Ezen eszköz használatához kapcsolódó mellékhatások közé tartozik 
az enyhe gyulladásos szöveti reakció és az átmeneti lokális irritáció  
a seb környezetében. A PROLENE™, mint minden idegen test, fokozhatja  
a fenálló gyulladásos folyamatot.
STERILITÁS
A PROLENE™ varróanyagokat etilénoxiddal sterilizálták. Ne sterilizálja újra. 
Ne használja fel, ha a csomagolás sérült vagy fel van nyitva. A kinyitott, fel 
nem használt varróanyagot le kell selejtezni. 
TÁROLÁS
Nincs szükség különleges tárolási körülményekre. Ne használja fel 
a lejárati idő után.
A CÍMKÉN HASZNÁLT JELEK

Ne használja újra

Az egységek száma
Lejárat dátuma – év és hónap

Etilénoxiddal sterilizált

CE-jel és a bejegyzett testület száma. A termék 
megfelel az orvosi készülékekről szóló 93/42/EGK 
számú direktíva előírásainak.

Gyártási szám

Vigyázat: Lásd a használati utasítást

Gyártó

Katalógusszám

Engedéllyel rendelkező képviselet az Európai Közösségben

BIVIRKNINGER
Bivirkninger forbundet med anvendelsen af dette materiale omfatter 
minimal initial inflammatorisk vævsreaktion og forbigående 
lokalirritation på sårstedet. Som alle andre fremmedlegemer kan 
PROLENE™ forstærke en eksisterende infektion.
STERILITET
PROLENE™ er steriliseret med ethylenoxidgas. Må ikke resteriliseres. 
Må ikke anvendes hvis pakningen er beskadiget eller åben. Åbne, 
ubrugte suturer skal kasseres.
OPBEVARING
Denne anordning kræver ingen særlige forholdsregler vedrørende 
opbevaring. Må ikke bruges efter at holdbarhedsdatoen er overskredet.
SYMBOLER ANVENDT VED MÆRKNING

Må ikke genbruges

Antal enheder
Anvendes inden – år og måned

Steriliseret med ethylenoxid

CE-mærke og identifikationsnummer for bemyndiget 
organ. Produktet opfylder de væsentlige krav  
i Direktiv 93/42/EØF om medicinsk udstyr

Batchnummer

Forsigtig: Se brugsanvisningen

Producent

Varenummer

Autoriseret repræsentant i EU

Ne pas restériliser/réutiliser. La réutilisation de ce dispositif (ou de 
parties de ce dispositif) peut créer un risque de dégradation du produit 
et/ou une contamination croisée, ce qui peut provoquer une infection 
ou la transmission d’agents pathogènes transmissibles par le sang aux 
patients et aux utilisateurs.
EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES
Les réactions indésirables susceptibles d’apparaître lors de l’utilisation de 
ce produit comportent initialement une faible réaction inflammatoire et 
une irritation locale transitoire au niveau de la plaie. Comme tout corps 
étranger, les sutures PROLENE™ peuvent aggraver une infection existante.
STÉRILITÉ
Les sutures PROLENE™ sont stérilisées à l’oxyde d’éthylène. Ne pas 
restériliser. Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé ou ouvert. Jeter 
les fils de suture non utilisés dont l’emballage a été ouvert.
CONSERVATION
Aucune condition de conservation exigée. Ne pas utiliser après la date 
de péremption.
SYMBOLES FIGURANT SUR L'ÉTIQUETAGE

Ne pas réutiliser

Nombre d'unités
À utiliser avant -- année et mois 

Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène

Marquage CE et numéro d’identification de 
l’organisme notifié. Le produit est conforme 
aux exigences essentielles de la Directive sur les 
dispositifs médicaux 93/42/CEE.

Numéro de lot

Attention : Se reporter à la notice d’utilisation 
avant emploi

Fabricant

Numéro de référence au catalogue

Mandataire agréé dans la Communauté européenne

Návod k použití

PROLENE™
(MONOFILAMENT NÍ POLYPROPYLEN) 

STERILNÍ SYNTETICKÝ NEVTŘEBATELNÝ ŠICÍ MATERIÁL

ŠICÍ VLÁKNO
POPIS
PROLENE™ je monofilamentní syntetický nevstřebatelný sterilní 
chirurgický šicí materiál. Tento materiál je složený z izotaktického 
kr ystal ického stereoizomeru polypropylenu -  syntetického 
lineárního polyolefinu. Chemický vzorec je (C3H6)n. PROLENE™ se 
dodává nebarvené (průhledné) a modře zbarvené ftalocyaninovou 
modří, číslo barevného indexu 74160. PROLENE™ se dodává v různých 
průměrech a délkách, připojené k jehlám z nerezavějící oceli různých typů 
a velikostí. Tento materiál je dodáván také v následujících provedeních: 
1. Kombinace jehly a vlákna HEMO-SEAL™, u níž je průměr vlákna a jehly 

přibližně stejný, takže krvácení způsobené vpichem jehly je omezeno. 
2. Různé komponenty z rozdílných materiálů, které ukotvují konce šicího 

vlákna pro podkožní šití nebo pro použití k šití šlach. 
3. Trubičky, které umožňují použít tento materiál jako podpůrný steh. 
4. PROLENE™ s podložkami z PTFE (polytetrafluoretylénu), kterými se 

podkládá steh na povrchu tkáně za účelem rozložení tahu vlákna na 
větší plochu.

Všechny podrobnosti produktové řadě naleznete v katalogu. 
PROLENE™ vyhovuje požadavkům Evropského lékopisu pro sterilní 
nevstřebatelný šicí materiál a požadavkům Lékopisu Spojených 
států amerických pro nevstřebatelný chirurgický šicí materiál  
s výjimkou drobné nadměrnosti u metrické síly vlákna 0,5 (7/0).
INDIKACE
Šicí vlákno PROLENE™ je určeno pro použití při obvyklé aproximaci měkkých 
tkání nebo k ligaturám měkkých tkání, včetně použití v kardiovaskulární 
chirurgii, v oftalmologii a neurochirurgii. 
POUŽITÍ
Výběr vlákna závisí na stavu pacienta, zkušenosti chirurga, použitém 
chirurgickém postupu a velikosti rány.
PŮSOBENÍ
PROLENE™ vyvolává ve tkáních minimální akutní zánětlivou reakci, po které 
následuje postupné opouzdření vlákna fibrózní pojivovou tkánÍ. Šicí vlákno 

Οδηγίες χρήσης
PROLENE™

(ΜΟΝΟΚΛΩΝΟ ΠΟΛΥΠΡΟΠΥΛΕΝΙΟ) 
ΣΤΕΙΡΟ, ΣΥΝΘΕΤΙΚΟ, ΜΗ ΑΠΟΡΡΟΦΗΣΙΜΟ 

ΡΑΜΜΑ
ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ
Tο ράμμα PROLENE™ είναι ένα μονόκλωνο, συνθετικό, μη απορροφήσιμο, 
αποστειρωμένο χειρουργικό ράμμα που αποτελείται από ένα ισοτακτικό 
κρυσταλλικό στερεοϊσομερές πολυπροπυλενίου, μια συνθετική γραμμική 
πολυολεφίνη. Ο μοριακός τύπος είναι (C3H6)n. Το PROLENE™ διατίθεται 
άβαφο (διαφανές) και βαμμένο μπλε με κυανό της φθαλοκυανίνης, 
αρ. χρωματικού δείκτη 74160. Το PROLENE™ διατίθεται σε σειρά μεγεθών gauge 
και μηκών, προσαρτημένο σε βελόνες από ανοξείδωτο χάλυβα διαφόρων τύπων 
και μεγεθών. Το προϊόν μπορεί επίσης να διατεθεί σε συσκευασίες που περιέχουν 
τα ακόλουθα:
1. Συνδυασμός βελόνας-ράμματος HEMO-SEAL™, στον οποίο η διάμετρος του 

ράμματος και του σύρματος της βελόνας έχουν προσεγγιστεί περισσότερο 
ώστε να μειώνεται ο βαθμός της αιμορραγίας από την οπή της βελόνας. 

2. Σειρά εξαρτημάτων από μια ποικιλία υλικών για την αγκύρωση των άκρων του 
ράμματος για υποδερμική σύγκλειση ή για χρήση ως ράμματα τενόντων. 

3.  Σωλήνωση ώστε να επιτρέπεται η χρήση ως ράμμα συγκράτησης. 
4. PROLENE™ με στηρικτικά τεμάχια από PTFE (πολυτετραφθοροαιθυλένιο) για 

χρήση ως επίθεμα μεταξύ του ράμματος και της επιφάνειας του ιστού, ώστε 
να αυξηθεί η περιοχή φόρτισης.

Ολοκληρωμένες πληροφορίες για τη σειρά των προϊόντων περιέχονται στον 
κατάλογο. Το PROLENE™ πληροί τις απαιτήσεις της Ευρωπαϊκής Φαρμακοποιίας 
για τα στείρα, μη απορροφήσιμα νήματα, καθώς και τις απαιτήσεις της 
Φαρμακοποιίας των Ηνωμένων Πολιτειών της Αμερικής για τα μη απορροφήσιμα 
χειρουργικά ράμματα, εκτός από μια μικρή αύξηση του μεγέθους gauge στο 
μετρικό μέγεθος 0,5 (7/0).
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Τα ράμματα PROLENE™ προορίζονται για χρήση σε γενικές επεμβάσεις 
συμπλησίασης ή/και απολίνωσης μαλακού ιστού, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της 
χρήσης σε καρδιαγγειακές, οφθαλμικές και νευροχειρουργικές επεμβάσεις. 
ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ
Τα ράμματα πρέπει να επιλεγούν και να εμφυτευθούν ανάλογα με την κατάσταση 
του ασθενούς, τη χειρουργική εμπειρία, τη χειρουργική τεχνική και το μέγεθος 
του τραύματος.
ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗ
Το ράμμα PROLENE™ προκαλεί μια ελάχιστη αρχική φλεγμονώδη αντίδραση 
στους ιστούς, ακολουθούμενη από σταδιακή ενθυλάκωση του ράμματος 

Käyttöohjeet

PROLENE™
(YKSISÄIKEINEN POLYPROPYLEENI) 

STERIILI SYNTEETTINEN RESORBOITUMATON 

OMMELAINE
KUVAUS
PROLENE™-ommelaine on yksisäikeinen, synteettinen, resorboitumaton ja 
steriili kirurginen ommelaine, joka koostuu polypropyleenin isotaktisesta 
kiteisestä stereoisomeerista, synteettisestä lineaarisesta polyolefiinista. 
Molekyylikaava on (C3H6)n. PROLENE™-ommelainetta on saatavana 
värjäämättömänä (värittömänä) tai sinisenä (ftalosyaniininsininen, 
väri-indeksinro 74160). PROLENE™-ommelainetta on saatavana erivahvuisina 
ja -pituisina kiinnitettynä erityyppisiin ja -kokoisiin ruostumattomiin 
teräsneuloihin. Ommelainetta on saatavana myös seuraavasti: 
1. HEMO-SEAL™-neula-ommelaineyhdistelmä, jossa ommelaineen ja 

neulan läpimitat on suhteutettu toisiinsa neulanreiästä aiheutuvan 
tihkuvuodon vähentämiseksi. 

2. Useita eri materiaaleista valmistettuja komponentteja ommelaineen 
päiden kiinnittämiseen subkutikulaarisessa tai jänneompelussa. 

3. Putki, joka mahdollistaa ommelaineen käytön tukiompeleena. 
4. PROLENE™-ommelaine ja PTFE-tuppo (polytetrafluorieteeni) 

käytettäväksi tukialueena ompeleen ja kudospinnan välillä 
kuormitusalueen lisäämiseen.

Tuotesarjan yksityiskohtaiset tiedot ovat tuoteluettelossa. PROLENE™ 
noudattaa Euroopan farmakopean steriileille resorboitumattomille 
ommelaineille asettamia vaatimuksia ja Yhdysvaltain farmakopean 
resorboitumattomille ommelaineille asettamia vaatimuksia lukuun 
ottamatta lievää läpimitan ylitystä koossa 0,5 (metrinen mitta) (7/0).
INDIKAATIOT
PROLENE™-ommelaine on tarkoitettu yleiseen pehmytkudoksen 
kiinnittämiseen ja/tai ligaatioon, mukaan lukien käyttö sydän- ja 
verisuonikirurgiassa sekä oftalmologisissa ja neurokirurgisissa toimenpiteissä. 
KÄYTTÖ
Ommelaineen valinta ja käyttö määräytyy potilaan tilan, kirurgin 
kokemuksen, leikkaustekniikan ja haavan koon mukaan.

Istruzioni per l'uso
PROLENE™

(POLIPROPILENE MONOFILAMENTO)

SUTURA 
STERILE SINTETICA NON ASSORBIBILE

DESCRIZIONE
Il PROLENE™ è una sutura sterile per uso chirurgico, monofilamento, 
non assorbibile, sintetica, costituita da uno stereoisomero isotattico 
cristallino del polipropilene, una poliolefina lineare sintetica. La sua 
formula molecolare è: (C3H6)n. Il filo PROLENE™ è disponibile sia in codici non 
colorati che in codici colorati in Blu con il Blu di ftalocianina (C.I. N° 74160). 
Il PROLENE™ è disponibile in diversi calibri e lunghezze montato su aghi di 
acciaio inossidabile di vari tipi e dimensioni. Il materiale è anche disponibile 
in configurazioni con le seguenti caratteristiche: 
1. Combinazione ago-sutura HEMO-SEAL™, in cui il diametro del filo 

e quello dell’ago sono stati ancor meglio equiparati tra loro in modo da 
ridurre il grado di sanguinamento del foro creato dal passaggio dell’ago. 

2. Una serie di componenti di materiali diversi per fissare le estremità del 
filo in modo da permettere suture sottocutanee e suture di tendini. 

3. Incannulato, in modo da poter essere usato come sutura di ritenzione. 
4. PROLENE™ con pledget in polimero PTFE (politetrafluoroetilene) per 

l’uso come cuscinetto tra la sutura e la superficie del tessuto in modo 
da aumentare l’area che sostiene il carico.

Informazioni dettagliate sull’intera gamma disponibile sono contenute nel 
catalogo prodotti. Il PROLENE™ è conforme ai requisiti delle monografie 
della Farmacopea Europea per le Suture Sterili Non Assorbibili e ai requisiti 
della Farmacopea degli Stati Uniti per le Suture Chirurgiche non assorbibili 
eccetto che per un leggero sovradimensionamento dello spessore del 
calibro metrico 0,5 (7/0).
INDICAZIONI
Le suture PROLENE™ sono indicate per l’uso nell’approssimazione 
e/o legatura generale di tessuti molli, compresi interventi di tipo 
cardiovascolare, oftalmico e neurochirurgico. 
APPLICAZIONE
Le suture devono essere scelte ed impiantate tenendo presenti le condizioni 
del paziente, l’esperienza dell’operatore, la tecnica chirurgica adottata e le 
dimensioni della ferita da suturare.

Gebrauchsanweisung
PROLENE™

(MONOFILES POLYPROPYLEN) 
STERILES, SYNTHETISCHES, NICHT RESORBIERBARES 

NAHTMATERIAL
BESCHREIBUNG
PROLENE™ ist ein steriles, synthetisches, monofiles, nicht resorbierbares 
chirurgisches Nahtmaterial aus einem isotaktischen kristallinen Stereoisomer 
von Polypropylen (synthetisches lineares Polyolefin). Die Summenformel ist 
(C3H6)n. PROLENE™ ist sowohl ungefärbt (transparent) als auch mit blauer 
Einfärbung (Phthalocyaninblau, Farbindexnummer 74160) erhältlich. 
Darüber hinaus steht PROLENE™ in verschiedenen Stärken und Längen, mit 
Edelstahlnadeln verschiedener Typen und Größen, zur Verfügung. Das Material 
ist außerdem in folgender Ausführung lieferbar:
1. HEMO-SEAL™ Nadel-/Nahtmaterial-Kombination mit aneinander 

angepasstem Durchmesser zur Vermeidung von Blutungen aus 
dem Stichkanal. 

2. Einige Artikel sind in verschiedenen Ausführungen erhältlich, mit denen die 
Enden des Fadens bei der Verwendung für Intrakutan- oder Sehnennähte 
fixiert werden können. 

3. Es sind auch Schläuche für eine Verwendung des Materials für 
Retentionsnähte erhältlich. 

4. PROLENE™ ist auch in Kombination mit PTFE (Polytetrafluorethylen) 
Pledgets als Nahtwiderlager zwischen Naht und Gewebeoberfläche 
erhältlich, um die Belastungsfläche zu erhöhen.

Detailangaben zur Produktreihe können dem Katalog entnommen 
werden. Von Abweichungen bei der Größe Metric 0,5 (7/0) hinsichtlich 
Fadendurchmesser abgesehen, entspricht PROLENE™ den Anforderungen des 
Europäischen Arzneibuchs an sterile, nicht resorbierbare Fäden und der United 
States Pharmacopeia an nicht resorbierbares chirurgisches Nahtmaterial.
ANWENDUNGSGEBIETE
PROLENE™ wird allgemein bei der Adaptation und/oder Ligatur 
von Weichgewebe verwendet, einschließlich bei kardiovaskulären, 
ophthalmologischen und neurochirurgischen Eingriffen. 
ANWENDUNG
Das zu verwendende Nahtmaterial wird entsprechend dem Zustand des 
Patienten, der Erfahrung des Chirurgen, der chirurgischen Technik und der 
Größe der Wunde ausgewählt.

Instrucciones de uso

SUTURA
PROLENE™

(MONOFILAMENTO DE POLIPROPILENO) 
ESTÉRIL, SINTÉTICA, NO ABSORBIBLE

DESCRIPCIÓN
La sutura de PROLENE™ es una sutura quirúrgica estéril sintética 
monofilamento no absorbible compuesta de un esteroisómero 
cristalino isotáctico de polipropileno, una poliolefina lineal sintética. 
La fórmula molecular del polímero es (C3H6)n. La sutura de PROLENE™ 
se suministra sin teñir (transparente) y teñida de color azul con azul 
de ftalocianina, Índice de color N.° 74160. La sutura de PROLENE™ se 
ofrece en una amplia variedad de calibres y longitudes unida a agujas de 
acero inoxidable de diversos tipos y tamaños. El material también está 
disponible en presentaciones que contienen lo siguiente: 
1. Combinación de aguja y sutura HEMO-SEAL™ en la que el diámetro de 

la sutura y el del alambre de la aguja concuerdan más rigurosamente 
para reducir el grado de sangrado por el orificio creado por la aguja. 

2. Una gama de componentes de diversos materiales para fijar los 
extremos de la sutura en el caso de cierre subcuticular o para usar 
como suturas en tendones. 

3. Tubos para permitir el uso como sutura de retención. 
4. PROLENE™ con parches de PTFE (politetrafluoretileno) para su 

empleo como apoyo ente la sutura y la superficie tisular con el fin de 
aumentar el área de apoyo de carga.

El catálogo contiene detalles completos de la gama de productos. 
PROLENE™ cumple los requisitos de la Farmacopea Europea para las 
suturas estériles no absorbibles y de la Farmacopea de los Estados Unidos 
para suturas quirúrgicas no absorbibles, excepto por un ligero exceso de 
tamaño en el calibre métrico 0,5 (7/0).
INDICACIONES
La sutura de PROLENE™ está indicada en la aproximación general 
y/o ligadura de tejidos blandos, incluyendo el uso en procedimientos 
cardiovasculares, oftalmológicos y neurológicos. 
APLICACIÓN
Las suturas deben seleccionarse e implantarse dependiendo del estado 
del paciente, de la experiencia quirúrgica, de la técnica quirúrgica y del 
tamaño de la herida.

Használati utasítás

PROLENE™
(MONOFIL POLIPROPILÉN) 

STERIL SZINTETIKUS NEM FELSZÍVÓDÓ

VARRÓFONAL
LEÍRÁS
A PROLENE™ polipropilén varróanyag monofil, szintetikus, nem 
felszívódó, steril sebészeti varróanyag, amely egy szintetikus lineáris 
poliolefin, a polipropilén izotaktikus kristályos sztereoizomere. 
A molekuláris képlete (C3H6)n. A PROLENE™ rendelhető színezetlen 
(átlátszó) és ftalocianin kék színnel, színkód: 74160 színezett kivitelben. 
A PROLENE™ többféle vastagságban és hosszban, különféle típusú és 
méretű rozsdamentes acél tűkkel ellátott kiszerelésben áll rendelkezésre. 
Az anyag továbbá az alábbiakat tartalmazó kialakításokban is kapható: 
1. HEMO-SEAL™ tű és varróanyag kombinációja, amely esetében 

a varróanyag és a tű átmérője pontosabban igazodik egymáshoz, 
ezáltal csökkentve a tűszúrás vérzésének mértékét. 

2. Számos összetevő, sokféle anyagból, amely a varróanyag végeit 
rögzíti a szubkutisz zárásakor vagy ínvarratok esetében. 

3. Cső, hogy lehetővé tegye a retenciós varratként való használatát. 
4. PROLENE™ PTFE (politetrafluoretilén) korongokkal, amelyek 

a varrat és a szövetfelület közötti tamponálást szolgálják, növelve 
a terhelhető területet.

A teljes termékskáláról részletes információ található a katalógusban. 
A PROLENE™ varróanyag mindenben kielégít i  az  európai 
gyógyszerszabvány steril nem felszívódó monofil varróanyagokra 
vonatkozó előírásait, valamint megfelel az amerikai gyógyszerkönyv 
nem felszívódó sebészeti varróanyagokra vonatkozó követelményeinek, 
kivéve a kissé nagyobb metrikus 0,5 (7/0) átmérőt.
JAVALLATOK
A PROLENE™ varróanyag általános lágyszövet egyesítésére és/vagy 
lekötésére szolgál, beleértve a kardiovaszkuláris, a szemészeti és az 
idegsebészeti eljárásokban történő használatát. 
ALKALMAZÁS
Az adott varróanyag kiválasztásánál és alkalmazásánál a beteg 
állapota, a sebész tapasztalata, az alkalmazott technika és seb mérete 
a meghatározó tényezők.

Brugsanvisning

PROLENE™
(MONOFIL POLYPROPYLEN) 

STERIL SYNTETISK IKKE-RESORBERBAR

SUTUR
BESKRIVELSE 
PROLENE™ sutur er en monofil, syntetisk, ikke-resorberbar steril kirurgisk 
sutur, der består af en isotaktisk, krystallinsk stereoisomer af polypropylen, 
en syntetisk lineær polyolefin. Den molekylære formel er (C3H6)n. PROLENE™ 
fås ufarvet (klar) og farvet med blå phtalocyaninblå, farveindeks 
nr. 74160. PROLENE™ fås i en række forskellige kalibre og længder, påsat 
nåle af rustfrit stål af forskellige typer og størrelser. Suturmaterialet findes 
også i udgaver med følgende indhold:
1. HEMO-SEAL™ kombinationen af nål og sutur, hvor suturens diameter og 

nålewiren er blevet tættere tilpasset for at reducere graden af blødning 
fra nålens hul. 

2. En række komponenter i forskellige materialer til at forankre suturens 
ender ved subkutikulær lukning eller til brug som senesuturer. 

3. Suturmaterialet leveres også med stykker af rør til anvendelse 
som retentionssutur. 

4. PROLENE™ med PTFE (polytetrafluoretylen) kompres til brug som 
et underlag mellem suturen og vævsoverfladen for at øge det 
vægtbærende område.

Der er udførlige beskrivelser af produktsortimentet i kataloget. PROLENE™ 
opfylder kravene i European Pharmacopeia for Sterile Non Absorbable 
Strands og kravene i United States Pharmacopeia for Non Absorbable 
Surgical Suture med undtagelse af en let overstørrelse for kaliber 
7/0 (metrisk 0,5).
INDIKATIONER 
PROLENE™ er beregnet til anvendelse i almindeligt bindevæv og/eller til 
ligatur, herunder i kardiovaskulær kirurgi, øjenkirurgi og neurokirurgi. 
ANVENDELSE
Suturer bør vælges og anvendes efter patientens tilstand, kirurgisk erfaring, 
operationsteknik og sårets størrelse.
VIRKNING
PROLENE™ sutur fremkalder minimal initial inflammatorisk vævsreaktion, 
hvorefter suturen gradvis indkapsles af fibrøst bindevæv. PROLENE™ 

Mode d’emploi
PROLENE™

(MONOFILAMENT EN POLYPROPYLÈNE) 
SUTURE 

STÉRILE, SYNTHÉTIQUE, NON RÉSORBABLE
DESCRIPTION
Les sutures PROLENE™ sont des sutures chirurgicales stériles, synthétiques, 
non résorbables, monofils, composées de polypropylène isotactique, une 
polyoléfine synthétique linéaire. La formule brute est (C3H6)n. Les sutures 
PROLENE™ sont disponibles incolores ainsi que colorées en bleu par 
l’addition de phtalocyanine (index de couleur numéro 74160). Les sutures 
PROLENE™ sont disponibles dans une large gamme de décimales et de 
longueurs, serties sur des aiguilles en acier inoxydable de tailles et de profils 
différents. Le matériel est également disponible dans les présentations 
contenant les éléments suivants : 
1. Suture sertie HEMO-SEAL™ correspondant à un fil de suture où les 

diamètres de l’aiguille et du fil de suture sont très proches l’un de l’autre, 
afin de minimiser le niveau de saignement occasionné par le passage de 
l’aiguille. 

2. Une gamme d’accessoires, constitués de différents matériaux, 
permettant la fixation des extrémités des sutures lors de fermetures 
sous-cutanées ou de sutures de tendons. 

3. Un tube pour utilisation dans la réalisation de points totaux. 
4. Sutures PROLENE™ avec pledgets PTFE (polytétrafluoréthylène) servant 

d’appui entre le fil et la surface tissulaire afin d’augmenter la surface de 
contact.

Des informations complètes sur la gamme de produit sont contenues 
dans le catalogue. Les sutures PROLENE™ sont conformes aux exigences 
de la Pharmacopée européenne relative aux fils non résorbables stériles 
et à celles de la Pharmacopée américaine relative aux fils chirurgicaux 
non résorbables, à l’exception d’un diamètre légèrement supérieur pour 
la décimale 0,5 (7/0).
INDICATIONS
Les sutures PROLENE™ sont destinées à la coaptation et/ou la ligature 
des tissus mous en général y compris en chirurgie cardio-vasculaire, 
en ophtalmologie et en neurochirurgie. 
MODE D’EMPLOI
Le choix et la mise en place de la suture est fonction de l’état du patient, de 
l’expérience du chirurgien, de la technique chirurgicale retenue, ainsi que 
de la taille de la plaie.

PROLENE™ se nevstřebává ani není náchylné k degradaci nebo oslabení 
působením tkáňových enzymů. Vzhledem ke skutečnosti, že je tento 
materiál relativně biologicky inertní, je doporučován tam, kde je požadována 
co nejmenší možná tkáňová reakce. Tento monofilamentní materiál se 
úspěšně používá u chirurgických ran, které byly následně infikovány nebo 
kontaminovány, tedy tam, kde může použití tohoto materiálu minimalizovat 
možnost vzniku stehové píštěle nebo extruze stehu. Vzhledem ke své 
nepřilnavosti ke tkáním se používá PROLENE™ tam, kde je třeba později 
odstranit stehy vytažením.
KONTRAINDIKACE
Nejsou známy.
VAROVÁNÍ/BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ/VZÁJEMNÉ PŮSOBENÍ
Před použitím vlákna PROLENE™ k uzavření rány se operatér musí seznámit 
s chirurgickými postupy a technikami práce s nevstřebatelnými vlákny. Riziko 
dehiscence rány je různé podle místa aplikace a použitého šicího materiálu. 
Jako u jakéhokoliv cizího tělesa může dlouhotrvající kontakt vlákna a solných 
roztoků, nacházejících se například v močovém nebo žlučovém traktu, 
způsobit tvorbu kalkulů. Při léčbě infikovaných nebo kontaminovaných ran 
je nutno se řídit přijatou chirurgickou praxí. 
Je nezbytné pečlivě se vyhnout jakémukoliv poškození povrchu vlákna 
chirurgickým nástrojem, což by mělo za následek prasknutí použitého 
materiálu. Při používání chirurgických nástrojů, jako pinzety a jehelce, 
zabraňte deformaci a překroucení vlákna. 
Pro vázání uzlů používejte standardní chirurgickou techniku. Spolehlivosti 
uvázaného uzlu docílíte použitím plochých a čtvercových uzlů a dle operační 
situace a zkušeností chirurga i dodatečných uzlů. Dodatečné uzly jsou 
doporučeny hlavně při použití polypropylenového šicího materiálu. 
Při manipulaci s chirurgickými jehlami postupujte opatrně, abyste 
zabránili poškození. Jehlu uchopte ve vzdálenosti mezi jednou třetinou 
(1/3) a polovinou (1/2) vzdálenosti od místa připojení vlákna po hrot 
jehly. Uchopení jehly v oblasti hrotu může zhoršit penetraci a způsobit 
nalomení jehly. Uchopení v oblasti připojení k vláknu nebo začátku jehly 
může způsobit ohnutí nebo zlomení jehly. Při tvarování může dojít ke ztrátě 
pevnosti jehel a snížení odolnosti v ohybu nebo ke zlomení. Při manipulaci 
s chirurgickými jehlami postupujte opatrně, zabráníte tak náhodnému 
poranění. Použité jehly odkládejte do sběrné nádoby na ostré předměty.
Neresterilizujte, nepoužívejte opakovaně. Opakované použití tohoto 
prostředku (nebo jeho částí) může vyvolat riziko znehodnocení výrobku 
a způsobit zhoršení jeho funkce a zkříženou kontaminaci, která může vést 
k infekci nebo k přenosu krví přenášených patogenů na pacienty a uživatele.

σε ινώδη συνδετικό ιστό. Το ράμμα PROLENE™ δεν απορροφάται, ούτε 
υφίσταται αποδόμηση ή εξασθένηση από τη δράση των ενζύμων του ιστού. 
Λόγω της σχετικής βιολογικής αδράνειάς του, συνιστάται για χρήση σε σημεία 
στα οποία είναι επιθυμητή η ελάχιστη δυνατή αντίδραση του ράμματος.  
Ως μονόκλωνο έχει εφαρμοσθεί επιτυχώς σε χειρουργικά τραύματα, τα 
οποία στη συνέχεια εμφανίζουν λοίμωξη ή μόλυνση, όπου μπορεί να μειωθεί 
ο μετέπειτα σχηματισμός συριγγίου και η εξώθηση του ράμματος. Καθώς δεν 
προσκολλάται στον ιστό, το PROLENE™ μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί αποτελεσματικά 
ως ράμμα αφαιρούμενο με έλξη.
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Καμία γνωστή.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ/ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ/ΑΛΛΗΛΕΠΙΔΡΑΣΕΙΣ
Οι χρήστες πρέπει να είναι εξοικειωμένοι με χειρουργικές διαδικασίες και 
τεχνικές που περιλαμβάνουν τη χρήση μη απορροφήσιμων ραμμάτων πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσουν το PROLENE™ για σύγκλειση τραυμάτων, καθώς ο κίνδυνος 
διάρρηξης του τραύματος ενδέχεται να ποικίλλει, ανάλογα με το σημείο εφαρμογής 
και το υλικό ράμματος που χρησιμοποιήθηκε. 
Όπως και με κάθε ξένο σώμα, η παρατεταμένη επαφή κάθε ράμματος 
με αλατούχα διαλύματα, όπως αυτά που βρίσκονται στην ουροφόρο 
ή τη χοληφόρο οδό, μπορεί να οδηγήσει στο σχηματισμό λίθων. Κατά την 
αντιμετώπιση μολυσμένων ή επιμολυσμένων τραυμάτων, θα πρέπει να τηρούνται 
οι αποδεκτές χειρουργικές πρακτικές. 
Xρειάζεται προσοχή ώστε να αποφεύγεται η πρόκληση ζημιάς στην επιφάνεια του 
υλικού με χειρουργικά εργαλεία, καθότι αυτό θα μπορούσε να οδηγήσει σε θραύση 
του υλικού κατά τη χρήση. Αποφύγετε τη ζημιά λόγω σύνθλιψης ή πτύχωσης από τη 
χρήση χειρουργικών εργαλείων, όπως οι λαβίδες ή τα βελονοκάτοχα. 
Η επαρκής ασφάλιση των κόμπων απαιτεί την τυπική χειρουργική τεχνική των 
επίπεδων και τετράγωνων κόμπων με επιπλέον περάσματα, εάν υποδεικνύεται από 
τις χειρουργικές συνθήκες και την εμπειρία του χειρουργού. Η χρήση πρόσθετων 
περασμάτων είναι ιδιαίτερα κατάλληλη κατά το δέσιμο κόμπων σε ράμματα 
πολυπροπυλενίου. 
Πρέπει να δίνεται προσοχή ώστε να αποφεύγεται η πρόκληση ζημιάς κατά το 
χειρισμό χειρουργικών βελονών. Κρατάτε τη βελόνα σε σημείο μεταξύ του ενός 
τρίτου (1/3) και του μισού (1/2) της απόστασης από το άκρο προσάρτησης έως την 
αιχμή της. Το κράτημα της βελόνας από την περιοχή της αιχμής μπορεί να μειώσει την 
απόδοση στη διείσδυση και να προκαλέσει θραύση της βελόνας. Το κράτημα από το 
οπίσθιο τμήμα ή από το άκρο προσάρτησης μπορεί να προκαλέσει κάμψη ή θραύση. 
Η μεταβολή του σχήματος των βελονών ενδέχεται να μειώσει την ισχύ τους και να 
τις καταστήσει λιγότερο ανθεκτικές σε κάμψη και θραύση. Οι χρήστες θα πρέπει 
να είναι προσεκτικοί όταν χειρίζονται χειρουργικές βελόνες ώστε να αποφύγουν 
ακούσια τρυπήματα από βελόνες. Απορρίπτετε τις χρησιμοποιημένες βελόνες σε 
περιέκτες για αιχμηρά αντικείμενα.

OMINAISUUDET
PROLENE™- ommelaine aiheuttaa kudoksissa aluksi  vähäisen 
tulehdusreaktion, minkä jälkeen ommelaine vähitellen koteloituu 
sidekudokseen. PROLENE™-ommelaine ei resorboidu, eikä se myöskään 
hajoa tai heikkene kudosentsyymien vaikutuksesta. Sen suhteellisen 
biologisen reagoimattomuuden ansiosta sitä suositellaan käytettäväksi, 
kun ommelainereaktion on oltava mahdollisimman vähäinen. Koska 
ommelaine on yksisäikeinen, sitä on käytetty menestyksekkäästi myöhemmin 
infektoituneissa tai kontaminoituneissa leikkaushaavoissa, joissa se voi 
minimoida ontelomuodostusta ja ommelaineen ekstruusiota. Koska 
PROLENE™ ei tartu kiinni kudokseen, se sopii hyvin poistettavaksi ompeleeksi.
KONTRAINDIKAATIOT
Ei tunneta.
VAROITUKSET/VAROTOIMET/YHTEISVAIKUTUKSET
PROLENE™-ommelainetta haavansulkuun käyttävän pitäisi olla perehtynyt 
kirurgisiin toimenpiteisiin ja tekniikoihin, joissa resorboitumattomia 
ommelaineita käytetään, koska haavan aukeamisvaara voi vaihdella 
kohdealueen ja käytetyn ommelaineen mukaan. 
Vierasesineiden tavoin ommelaineet voivat aiheuttaa kivien muodostusta 
joutuessaan pitkäaikaiseen kosketukseen suolapitoisten nesteiden kanssa 
(esim. virtsa- ja sappitiehyissä). Infektoituneiden tai kontaminoitujen 
haavojen hoidossa on noudatettava hyväksyttyä kirurgista käytäntöä. 
Ommelaineen pintaa on varottava vahingoittamasta kirurgisilla 
instrumenteilla, koska se voi aiheuttaa ommelaineen katkeamisen käytössä. 
Kirurgisten instrumenttien kuten pihtien tai neulankuljettimien aiheuttamia 
puristusvaurioita on vältettävä. 
Solmut saadaan riittävän pitäviksi käyttämällä tavanomaista ompelu- ja 
solmintatekniikkaa (merimiessolmuja) sekä tarvittaessa ylimääräisiä 
silmukoita leikkaustilanteen ja kirurgin kokemuksen mukaan. 
Ylimääräisten silmukoiden käyttö on erityisen tarkoituksenmukaista 
polypropyleeniompeleita solmittaessa. 
Kirurgisten neulojen käsittelyssä on noudatettava varovaisuutta vaurioiden 
välttämiseksi. Tartu neulaan alueelta, joka ulottuu langan kiinnityskohdan 
ja kärjen välisestä ensimmäisestä kolmanneksesta (1/3) puoliväliin (1/2) 
saakka. Jos neulaan tarttuu läheltä kärkeä, sen lävistyskyky voi heiketä ja 
neula voi katketa. Jos neulaan tarttuu kannasta tai langan kiinnityskohdasta, 
neula voi vääntyä tai rikkoutua. Neulan muodon korjaaminen voi heikentää 
sen lujuutta ja altistaa sen vääntymiselle ja katkeamiselle. Kirurgisia neuloja 
on käsiteltävä varoen tahattomien neulanpistojen välttämiseksi. Hävitä 
käytetyt neulat asianmukaisesti teräville esineille tarkoitettuun jätesäiliöön.
Ei saa steriloida uudelleen. Ei saa käyttää uudelleen. Tämän laitteen (tai 
laitteen osien) uudelleenkäyttäminen voi aiheuttaa tuotteen haurastumisen, 

PRESTAZIONI
Il PROLENE™ provoca solo una minima reazione infiammatoria iniziale nei 
tessuti, seguita da un graduale incapsulamento della sutura nel tessuto 
connettivo fibroso. La sutura PROLENE™ non è riassorbita, né è soggetta 
a degradazione o indebolimento da parte di enzimi tissutali. A causa 
della sua relativa inerzia biologica la sutura è consigliata in interventi in 
cui si desidera una reazione tissutale minima. In quanto monofilamento 
è stato usato con successo nella chiusura di ferite chirurgiche che in seguito 
divengono infette o contaminate dove può ridurre la successiva formazione 
di fistole e l'estrusione della sutura. Inoltre, il fatto di non formare aderenze 
tissutali facilita l'uso del PROLENE™ come sutura a facile estrazione.
CONTROINDICAZIONI
Nessuna controindicazione nota.
AVVERTENZE/PRECAUZIONI/INTERAZIONI
Prima di utilizzare il PROLENE™ per la sutura delle ferite, l’operatore deve 
aver già familiarizzato con le procedure chirurgiche e con l’utilizzo delle 
suture non assorbibili. Il rischio di deiscenza varia, infatti, a seconda della 
localizzazione della ferita e del materiale da sutura usato. 
Come avviene per ogni corpo estraneo, il contatto prolungato di ogni tipo di 
sutura con soluzioni saline, quali quelle presenti nei tratti urinario e biliare, 
può dar luogo a formazioni di calcoli. È necessario attenersi alla normale 
pratica chirurgica nella gestione delle ferite infette o contaminate. 
Nell’utilizzo del filo, bisogna fare attenzione a non danneggiare la superficie 
del materiale con gli strumenti chirurgici, perché questo può causare rottura 
della sutura. Evitare di stringere e/o schiacciare i fili con strumenti chirurgici 
quali pinze e porta aghi. 
Allo scopo di garantire una adeguata sicurezza del nodo, si consiglia 
di applicare l’usuale tecnica chirurgica del nodo piatto o quadrato, con 
eventuali nodi addizionali, a seconda di quanto richiesto dalla specifica 
circostanza chirurgica e dall’esperienza dell’operatore. L’uso di nodi 
aggiuntivi è comunque particolarmente utile quando si annodano suture 
in polipropilene. 
Nel maneggiare gli aghi da chirurgia, bisogna far attenzione a non 
danneggiarli. L’ago deve essere afferrato in un punto situato tra circa un terzo 
(1/3) e la metà (1/2) della distanza tra l’attacco ago-filo e la punta. Se l’ago 
viene serrato troppo vicino alla punta, si potrebbe impedirne la penetrazione 
e/o causarne la rottura. Se invece viene serrato troppo vicino all'attacco 
ago-filo, l'ago potrebbe piegarsi o rompersi. Cercare di modificare la forma 
dell’ago potrebbe diminuirne la resistenza alla piegatura e alla rottura. 
Chi maneggia aghi da chirurgia deve fare attenzione a non ferirsi 
pungendosi. Eliminare gli aghi usati, smaltendoli negli appositi contenitori.

WIRKUNG
PROLENE™ bewirkt anfangs lediglich eine geringfügige entzündliche 
Gewebereaktion, auf die eine langsam fortschreitende bindegewebige 
Einkapselung folgt. PROLENE™ Nahtmaterial wird weder resorbiert noch durch 
Gewebeenzyme abgebaut oder geschwächt. Da das Material biologisch relativ 
inert ist, wird seine Verwendung dort empfohlen, wo eine möglichst geringe 
Gewebereaktion erwünscht ist. Als Monofilament wird es besonders bei solchen 
Wunden erfolgreich verwendet, die sich in der Folge kontaminieren oder infizieren 
können. Das Risiko der Bildung von Wundhöhlen und der Nahtabstoßung kann 
so auf ein Minimum reduziert werden. Weil PROLENE™ nicht mit dem Gewebe 
verklebt, ist es besonders für Nähte geeignet, die später gezogen werden müssen.
GEGENANZEIGEN
Nicht bekannt.
WARNHINWEISE/VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN/WECHSELWIRKUNGEN
Der Anwender sollte mit den chirurgischen Techniken, bei denen nicht 
resorbierbares Nahtmaterial verwendet wird, vertraut sein, bevor er PROLENE™ 
zum Wundverschluss einsetzt, da das Risiko einer Wunddehiszenz je nach 
Lokalisation der Wunde und verwendetem Nahtmaterial variieren kann. 
Wie bei allen Fremdkörpern kann längerer Kontakt des Nahtmaterials 
mit salzhaltigen Lösungen zu Konkrementbildungen führen (Harnwege, 
Gallenwege). Infizierte oder kontaminierte Wunden sollten entsprechend 
chirurgisch versorgt werden. 
Bei Verwendung dieses Nahtmaterials muss darauf geachtet werden, dass der 
Faden bei der Handhabung nicht beschädigt wird; insbesondere darf es nicht 
durch chirurgische Instrumente wie Pinzetten oder Nadelhalter geknickt werden. 
Das Nahtmaterial ist je nach Erfahrung des Chirurgen gemäß den üblichen 
chirurgischen Nahtmethoden und Knüpftechniken zu verwenden, wenn eine 
entsprechende chirurgische Indikation vorliegt. Beim Knoten von Polypropylen-
Nahtmaterial wird die Knüpfung von zusätzlichen Knoten empfohlen. 
Um die Nadel bei der Handhabung nicht zu beschädigen, sollte sie immer 
im Bereich zwischen etwa 1/3 bis 1/2 der Länge vom armierten Ende zur 
Nadelspitze gefasst werden. Das Fassen der Nadel im Nadelspitzenbereich kann 
die Penetrationswirkung beeinträchtigen und zum Bruch der Nadel führen. Das 
Fassen am armierten Ende kann Verbiegen und ebenfalls Bruch zur Folge haben. 
Das Verformen von Nadeln kann zu Stabilitätsverlust und damit zu reduzierter 
Biege- und Bruchresistenz führen. Bei jeder Handhabung von chirurgischen 
Nadeln ist durch besondere Vorsicht auf die Vermeidung von Stichverletzungen 
zu achten. Gebrauchte Nadeln in einem durchstichsicheren Behälter entsorgen.
Nicht erneut sterilisieren oder wiederverwenden. Durch Wiederverwendung 
dieses Produkts (oder von Teilen dieses Produkts) besteht das Risiko 
einer Produktschädigung, die zu einem Versagen des Produkts und einer 

COMPORTAMIENTO
La sutura de PROLENE™ produce una reacción inflamatoria inicial mínima 
en los tejidos, seguida por un recubrimiento gradual de la sutura por tejido 
fibroso conectivo. La sutura PROLENE™ no se absorbe ni se deteriora,  
o debilita por acción de las enzimas de los tejidos. Debido a la relativa inercia 
biológica, se recomienda su uso cuando se desee una mínima reacción a la 
sutura. Por ser monofilamento, se la ha empleado con éxito en lesiones 
quirúrgicas que posteriormente se infectan o contaminan, ya que puede 
minimizar posteriormente la formación de senos y la extrusión de la sutura. 
Es posible retirar la sutura de PROLENE™ tirando hacia afuera, gracias a la 
ausencia de adherencia al tejido.
CONTRAINDICACIONES
No se conoce ninguna.
ADVERTENCIAS/PRECAUCIONES/INTERACCIONES
Los usuarios deben estar familiarizados con los procedimientos y las 
técnicas quirúrgicas relacionadas con suturas no absorbibles antes de 
usar la sutura de PROLENE™ para el cierre de heridas, ya que el riesgo de 
dehiscencia de la herida puede variar según el lugar de aplicación y el tipo 
de sutura que se use. 
Tal como sucede con cualquier cuerpo extraño, el contacto prolongado de 
cualquier sutura con soluciones salinas, como las que se encuentran en el 
tracto urinario o biliar, puede dar como resultado la formación de cálculos. 
Se debe seguir una práctica quirúrgica aceptable para el tratamiento de 
heridas infectadas o contaminadas. 
Debe tenerse cuidado de no dañar la superficie de este material con 
los instrumentos quirúrgicos, ya que esto puede producir roturas en el 
material que se está usando. Evite aplastarlo o arrugarlo por la aplicación 
de instrumentos quirúrgicos, tales como pinzas y portaagujas. 
La seguridad adecuada de los nudos requiere la aplicación de la técnica 
quirúrgica estándar de nudos planos y cuadrados, con lazadas adicionales 
de acuerdo con lo que indiquen las circunstancias quirúrgicas y la 
experiencia del cirujano. El uso de lazadas adicionales es especialmente 
adecuado para anudar las suturas de polipropileno. 
Debe tenerse cuidado de no dañar las agujas quirúrgicas durante su 
manipulación. Asir la aguja entre un tercio (1/3) y la mitad (1/2) de la 
distancia entre el ojo y la punta. Asirla cerca de la punta puede perjudicar 
la penetración y producir la rotura de la aguja. Al asirla cerca del ojo, la 
aguja puede doblarse o romperse. El enderezar las agujas puede debilitarlas  
y disminuir su resistencia al doblado o a las roturas. Los usuarios deben 
manipular con precaución las agujas quirúrgicas con el fin de evitar 
pinchazos accidentales. Desechar las agujas usadas en un recipiente para 
elementos cortopunzantes.

TELJESÍTMÉNY
A PROLENE™ varróanyag minimális akut gyulladásos reakciót okoz 
a szövetben, amelyet a varrat fokozatos, fibrózus kötőszövettel történő 
betokozódása követ. A PROLENE™ varróanyag nem szívódik fel, és nem is 
bomlik le vagy gyengül meg a szöveti enzimek hatására. Mivel biológiailag 
viszonylag közömbös, az olyan helyen történő használata javasolt, ahol 
arra van szükség, hogy a lehető legkisebb legyen a varrat-reakció. Monofil 
anyagként sikeresen alkalmazták olyan műtéti sebeknél, melyek később 
elfertőződtek vagy elszennyeződtek, mivel minimálisra csökkentette 
a későbbi tályogképződés és a varróanyag kilökődésének kockázatát. Mivel 
nem tapad a szövethez, a PROLENE™ varróanyag hatékonyan távolítható 
el varratszedéskor.
ELLENJAVALLATOK
Nem ismertek.
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK/ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK/KÖLCSÖNHATÁSOK
A PROLENE™  varróanyag felhasználóinak ismerniük kell a felszívódó 
varróanyagok alkalmazására vonatkozó sebészeti eljárásokat és 
technikákat, mivel a sebszétnyílás előfordulásának kockázata függ mind az 
alkalmazás helyétől, mind a kiválasztott varrófonaltól. 
Mint minden idegen test esetében, a varrófonalak tartós érintkezése 
sóoldatokkal, például a húgyutak vagy az epeutak váladékával, 
kőképződéshez vezethet. Minden sebészeti beavatkozás után az elfogadott 
irányelvek követendők a sebek elfertőződésének és szennyeződésének 
elkerülése végett. 
Óvatosan járjon el, hogy az anyag felületét sebészeti műszerek ne sértsék 
fel, mivel ez a használatban lévő anyag töréséhez vezethet. A sebészeti 
eszközök, például a csipesz vagy a tűfogó nem megfelelő alkalmazása 
a varrófonal összepréselését vagy hullámosítását eredményezheti. 
A biztonságos csomózás a sebészetben általánosan használt lapos 
négyzetes csomóval biztosítható; az adott műtéti körülményektől és 
a sebész tapasztalatától függően extra csomók felhelyezése válhat 
szükségessé. A kiegészítő kötések használata különösen alkalmas 
a polipropilén varratok megkötésekor. 
Szakszerű használattal a sebészi tűk sérülése elkerülhető. A tűt a tűfogóval  
a fonalcsatlakozási vég felöli egyharmada (1/3) és fele (1/2) közötti 
területen kell megfogni. A hegy területének megragadása a penetrációs 
képesség csökkenésével, esetleg a tű eltörésével járhat. A fonalcsatlakozási 
vég megfogása a tű meghajlásához, eltöréséhez vezethet. A visszahajlított 
tű meggyengülhet és könnyebben hajlik vagy törik. A sebészi tűk 
körültekintő használatával a véletlen tűszúrás okozta sérülések 
elkerülhetők. A használt tűket az éles eszközök számára kijelölt tárolókba 
kell dobni.

suturen resorberes ikke, og den bliver ikke nedbrudt eller svækket 
under påvirkning af vævsenzymer. På grund af suturmaterialets relative 
biologiske inaktivitet anbefales det til anvendelse, hvor der ønskes mindst 
mulig suturreaktion. Som monofilament er det blevet anvendt med held 
ved operationssår, der postoperativt bliver inficerede eller kontaminerede, 
idet det kan mindske senere fisteldannelse og suturafstødning.  
Da PROLENE™ ikke adhærerer til vævet, egner den sig som pull-out sutur.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Ingen kendte.
ADVARSLER/FORHOLDSREGLER /INTERAKTIONER
Brugere må være bekendt med den kirurgiske procedure og teknik, der 
omfatter ikke-resorberbare suturer, før de benytter PROLENE™ sutur til 
sårlukning, da risikoen for sårruptur kan variere efter anvendelsessted og 
det anvendte suturmateriale. 
Som andre fremmedlegemer kan suturer ved længerevarende kontakt med 
saltopløsninger, svarende til forholdene i urin- eller galdevejene, resultere 
i stendannelse. Kontaminerede eller inficerede sår skal behandles efter 
almindelig operativ praksis. 
Undgå at beskadige suturens overflade med kirurgiske instrumenter, 
da det under brugen kan føre til suturbristning. Undgå at knuse eller 
knække suturen ved anvendelse af kirurgiske instrumenter som f.eks. 
pincet eller nåleholder. 
Tilstrækkelig sikker suturering forudsætter almindelige kirurgiske knuder 
med ekstra slag, afhængigt af de operative forhold og kirurgens erfaring. 
Anvendelsen af knuder med ekstra slag kan være særligt nødvendigt ved 
bindingen af polypropylensuturer. 
Undgå omhyggeligt at beskadige suturnålene. Grib nålen på et sted 
mellem en tredjedel (1/3) og halvdelen (1/2) af afstanden fra trådfæstet 
til spidsen. Hvis nålen gribes ved spidsen, kan det forringe indstikkets 
penetration og medføre, at nålen knækker. Hvis nålen gribes i den anden 
ende eller på trådfæstet, kan det medføre at nålen bøjes eller knækker. 
Hvis bøjede nåle rettes op, kan de miste styrken og få større tilbøjelighed 
til at knække. Brugeren bør udvise forsigtighed under anvendelsen af 
operationsnåle for at undgå utilsigtede nålestik. Smid brugte nåle i 
plastbeholdere.
Må ikke resteriliseres/genbruges. Genbrug af denne anordning (eller dele 
af denne anordning) kan skabe en risiko for nedbrydning af produktet, 
der kan resultere i svigt af anordning og/eller krydskontaminering, hvilket 
kan føre til infektion eller overførsel af blodbårne patogener til patienter 
og brugere.

MODE D’ACTION
Les sutures PROLENE™ entraînent initialement une faible réaction 
inflammatoire suivie de l’encapsulation graduelle du fil par du tissu 
conjonctif fibreux. Les sutures PROLENE™ ne sont ni résorbées ni dégradées, 
et elles ne perdent pas leur résistance sous l’action des enzymes tissulaires. 
Ce matériau, pratiquement inerte du point de vue biologique, est 
recommandé lorsqu’une faible réaction tissulaire vis-à-vis du fil de suture 
est souhaitée. Ce monofil a donné de bons résultats lors de son utilisation au 
niveau de plaies chirurgicales infectées ou contaminées secondairement, 
car il permet de minimiser le risque ultérieur de rejet et la formation de 
sinus et d'extrusion des fils. En raison de l’absence d’adhérence aux tissus, 
les sutures PROLENE™ sont indiquées lorsqu’on envisage une ablation 
ultérieure des fils.
CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Aucune contre-indication connue.
MISE EN GARDE/PRÉCAUTIONS/INTERACTIONS
L’utilisateur doit connaître les techniques chirurgicales relatives 
à l’utilisation de sutures non résorbables avant d’utiliser les sutures 
PROLENE™ ainsi que le risque de déhiscence de la plaie qui dépend du site 
opératoire et de la nature de la suture. 
Comme pour tout corps étranger, le contact prolongé de la suture avec les 
milieux salins tels que les urines ou la bile peut entraîner la formation de 
lithiase. Il convient de respecter les procédures chirurgicales habituelles 
vis-à-vis des plaies souillées ou infectées. 
Des précautions doivent être prises pour éviter d'endommager la surface 
de ce matériau avec des instruments chirurgicaux car cela pourrait 
entraîner une rupture. Ne pas écraser ou pincer le fil lors de l’application 
d’instruments chirurgicaux tels que des pinces ou des porte-aiguilles. 
Pour garantir une bonne sécurité au nœud, le fil de suture sera utilisé 
conformément aux techniques habituelles de suture et de nœuds 
chirurgicaux avec, éventuellement, des nœuds supplémentaires selon 
les circonstances chirurgicales et l’expérience du chirurgien. Les nœuds 
supplémentaires sont particulièrement recommandés pour les fils de 
suture en polypropylène. 
Des précautions sont à respecter pour ne pas endommager les aiguilles. 
Saisir l’aiguille dans l’espace se situant du tiers (1/3) à la moitié (1/2) 
du corps, côté fil. Ne pas pincer la pointe ce qui pourrait modifier les 
caractéristiques de pénétration de l’aiguille et la casser. Ne pas saisir 
l’aiguille par la zone de sertissage ce qui entraînerait un risque de 
torsion ou de rupture. Ne pas modifier la forme de l’aiguille afin d’éviter 
de l’endommager ou de la casser. Les utilisateurs doivent manipuler les 
aiguilles chirurgicales avec précaution afin de ne pas se piquer par mégarde. 
Éliminer les aiguilles usagées dans un conteneur adapté.
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PROLENE™
(MONOFILAMENT POLYPROPYLENE) 

STERILE SYNTHETIC NON-ABSORBABLE 

SUTURE
DESCRIPTION
PROLENE™ Suture is a monofilament, synthetic, non-absorbable, sterile 
surgical suture composed of an isotactic crystalline stereoisomer of 
polypropylene, a synthetic linear polyolefin. The molecular formula is (C3H6)n. 
PROLENE™ is available undyed (clear) and dyed blue with phthalocyanine 
blue, Color Index Number 74160. PROLENE™ is available in a range of gauge 
sizes and lengths attached to stainless steel needles of various types and 
sizes. The material is also available in presentations containing the following: 
1. HEMO-SEAL™ Needle Suture combination in which the diameter of the 

suture and the needle wire have been more closely aligned to reduce the 
degree of needle-hole bleeding. 

2. A range of components in a variety of materials to anchor the ends of the 
suture for subcuticular closure or for use as tendon sutures. 

3. Tubing to allow use as a retention suture. 
4. PROLENE™ with PTFE (polytetrafluoroethylene) pledgets for use as a  

pad between the suture and the tissue surface to increase the load-
bearing area.

Full details of the product range are contained in the catalog. PROLENE™ 
complies with the requirements of the European Pharmacopeia for Sterile 
Non-Absorbable Strands and the requirements of the United States 
Pharmacopeia for Non-Absorbable Surgical Suture except for a slight oversize 
in gauge size Metric 0.5 (7/0).
INDICATIONS
PROLENE™ Sutures are for use in general soft tissue approximation and/or  
ligation, including use in cardiovascular, ophthalmic, and neurosurgical 
procedures. 
APPLICATION
Sutures should be selected and implanted depending on patient condition, 
surgical experience, surgical technique, and wound size.
PERFORMANCE
PROLENE™ Suture elicits a minimal initial inflammatory reaction in tissues 
which is followed by gradual encapsulation of the suture by fibrous 

connective tissue. PROLENE™ Suture is not absorbed, nor is it subject to 
degradation or weakening by the action of tissue enzymes. Due to its relative 
biological inertness, it is recommended for use where the least possible 
suture reaction is desired. As a monofilament, it has been successfully 
employed in surgical wounds which subsequently become infected or 
contaminated where it can minimize later sinus formation and suture 
extrusion. Because of its lack of adherence to tissue, PROLENE™ is effective 
as a pull-out suture.
CONTRAINDICATIONS
None known.
WARNINGS / PRECAUTIONS / INTERACTIONS
Users should be familiar with surgical procedures and techniques involving 
non-absorbable sutures before employing PROLENE™ for wound closure, 
as risk of wound dehiscence may vary with the site of application and the 
suture material used. 
As with any foreign body, prolonged contact of any suture with salt 
solutions, such as those found in the urinary or biliary tracts, may result in 
calculus formation. Acceptable surgical practice should be followed for the 
management of infected or contaminated wounds. 
Care should be taken to avoid damaging the surface of the material 
with surgical instruments as this could lead to fracture of the material in 
use. Avoid crushing or crimping damage due to application of surgical 
instruments such as forceps or needle holders. 
Adequate knot security requires the standard surgical technique of flat and 
square ties with additional throws if indicated by surgical circumstance and 
the experience of the surgeon. The use of additional throws is particularly 
appropriate when knotting polypropylene sutures. 
Care should be taken to avoid damage when handling surgical needles. 
Grasp the needle in an area one third (1/3) to one half (1/2) of the distance 
from the attachment end to the point. Grasping in the point area could 
impair the penetration performance and cause fracture of the needle. 
Grasping at the butt or attachment end could cause bending or breakage. 
Reshaping needles may cause them to lose strength and be less resistant to 
bending and breaking. Users should exercise caution when handling surgical 
needles to avoid inadvertent needle-stick injury. Discard used needles in 
‘Sharps’ containers.
Do not resterilize/reuse. Reuse of this device (or portions of this device) 
may create a risk of product degradation, which may result in device failure 
and/or cross-contamination, which may lead to infection or transmission of 
blood-borne pathogens to patients and users.

ADVERSE REACTIONS
Adverse reactions associated with the use of this device include minimal 
initial inflammatory tissue reaction and transient local irritation at 
the wound site. Like all foreign bodies, PROLENE™ may potentiate an 
existing infection.
STERILITY
PROLENE™ Sutures are sterilized by ethylene oxide gas. Do not 
resterilize. Do not use if package is opened or damaged. Discard opened,  
unused sutures. 
STORAGE
No special storage conditions required. Do not use after expiry date.
SYMBOLS USED ON LABELING

Do not reuse

Number of units

 Use by – year and month

 Sterilized using Ethylene Oxide

 CE-mark and Identification Number of Notified Body. 
The product meets the essential requirements of 
Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC

Batch number

Caution: See instructions for use

Manufacturer

Catalogue Number

 Authorized Representative in the  
European Community
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IFU PRINTING SPECIFICATION SHEET

TITLE DESCRIPTION LAB NUMBER SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS BINDING COLORS

FLAT SIZE FOLDED SIZE RMC NUMBER PAGE COUNT LANGUAGES SELF COVER PLUS COVER

  

SEALING METHOD  WAFER SEAL

 

BLEED SIZE .5" (12.7 mm) .125" (3.175 mm)

   

 NONE BLEED  ALL SIDES  BLEED TOP BLEED RIGHT BLEED LEFT BLEED BOTTOM
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This document or data herein or herewith is not to be reproduced, used or disclosed in whole or part without the permission of Ethicon, Inc. 

STOCK

PROLENE™ Suture Map IFU LAB100295758v3 n/a n/a Black

20.71" x 17.28"
526 mm x 439 mm

 2.3" x 4.32"
58.42 mm x 110 mm

390017R03 2 ar, cs, da, de, el, en, es, fi, fr, hu, it, ko, nl, no, pl, pt, ru, sk, sv, tr, zh-cn, zh-tw  X n/a

 X

50 lb Finch Opaque
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